

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE August 4, 2015 - 7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting - August 4, 2015

- *AD-016-15 Administration, re Budget Modification Appropriate Funds for Deposit on Purchase of Certain Properties in the City of Lockport Treasurer
- *AD-017-15 Administration, re Budget Modification BAN Principal Payoff Due to BAN Renewal Treasurer
- *AD-018-15 Administration, re Distribution of January March 2015 Casino Revenue to Various Municipalities Treasurer
- *AD-019-15 Administration, re Approving Execution & Delivery of an Agreement between the County of Niagara & the City of Niagara Falls for Sharing Proceeds of Sale of the City of Niagara Falls In Rem Proceedings, Index No. 156206 County Attorney
- *CS-019-15 Community Services & Administration, re Healthy Neighborhood Grant/Create & Fill Positions
 Public Health
- *CS-020-15 Community Services & Administration, re NYS Aid Application Youth Bureau
- *CS-021-15 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Healthy Families NY Program Social Services
- *CS-022-15 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Flexible Fund for Family Services Social Services
- *CS-023-15 Community Services & Administration, re Abolish Pistol Permit Examiner/Court Liaison and Document Clerk and Cashier Positions, Create and Fill Two (2) Clerical II Positions County Clerk
- *CS-024-15 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Creation of Co-terminus Aging & Disabilities Resource Coordinator Position to Enhance and Expand NY Connects Program Aging
- *CSS-040-15 Community Safety & Security, re Acceptance of Aid to Prosecution Grant District Attorney

- *CSS-041-15 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Use of Asset Forfeiture Funds District Attorney
- *CSS-042-15 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Witt O'Brien's LLC Award for Niagara County Mass Casualty and Mass Fatality Plans Homeland Security Grant Emergency Services
- *CSS-043-15 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Witt O'Brien's LLC Award for Niagara County Disaster Debris Management Plans Homeland Security Grant Emergency Services
- *CSS-044-15 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Local Efficiency Grant Sheriff
- *CSS-045-15 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Create One (1)
 Deputy Sheriff Social Services Sheriff
- *CSS-046-15 Community Safety & Security, re MOU Strike Force Sheriff
- *CSS-047-15 Community Safety & Security, re Accept Grant Forensic Lab Sheriff
- *IF-086-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Budget Modification for Coagulation Basins 1, 2 & 3 Upgrade Water District
- *IF-087-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Budget Modification for Sludge Lagoon Cleaning Water District
- *IF-088-15 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Niagara County Refuse Disposal District Office Trailer and Attached Improvement as Surplus and Demolition Refuse District
- *IF-089-15 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Municipal Closure Grant Application Refuse District
- *IF-090-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Approval of Capital Projects
- *IF-091-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re 2015 Capital Improvement Projects Funding From Fund Balance, Committed Funds, and Federal/State Aid
- *IF-092-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Fiegle Road Pavement Rehabilitation Project, Campbell Blvd. to Bear Ridge Road, Town Of Pendleton, Niagara County, Pin 5758.57, Supplemental Agreement No. 1
- *IF-093-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration re Youngstown Road Bridge Rehabilitation Project Consultant Amendment No. 3
- *IF-094-15 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Consultant Services for HVAC Study for 111 Main Street and 20-40 East Avenue
- *IF-095-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Lincoln Avenue Rehabilitation Change Order No. 1
- *IF-096-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re County Bridge Washing Change Order No. 1 Final

*IF-097-15	Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Historic County Courthouse Masonry Repair Final Payment
*IF-098-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Resolution to Waive the PLA Requirement for the Niagara County Jail Building No. 2 Roof System and HVAC System Replacements
*IF-099-15	Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Award Mechanical Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements
*IF-100-15	Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Award Electrical Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements
*IF-101-15	Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Award Roof/General Contract For The Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements
*IF-102-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award of Contract - Murphy Court Room HVAC Renovation
*IF-103-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Lease Agreement with Niagara Orleans BOCES for the Trott Access Center
*IF-104-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Lease Agreement with Northpointe Council Inc. for the Trott Access Center
*IF-105-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Acceptance of Amendment B 2014-2015 NYSDOT Snow and Ice Agreement DPW-Highway
*IF-106-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Detour Resolution State Route 93, Town of Porter and State Route 18, Town Of Wilson
*IF-107-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement between the County of Niagara and the Niagara County Snowmobile Federation of Snowmobile Clubs
*IF-108-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement between the County of Niagara and Heart of Niagara Animal Rescue Inc.
IL-069-15	Legislators Richard L. Andres, Randy R. Bradt, Kathryn L. Lance & Economic Development, re In Support of the Chamber of Commerce of the Tonawandas Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-070-15	Legislator David E. Godfrey & Economic Development, re In Support of Funding Upgrades to the Town of Cambria Town Park Through the Use of Casino Funds
IL-071-15	Legislator David E. Godfrey & Economic Development, re In Support of the Wilson Free Library Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-072-15	Legislator David E. Godfrey & Economic Development, re In Support of the Crossborder Blues, Brews and Que Event Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-073-15	Legislator David E. Godfrey & Economic Development, re In Support of Funding Cambria Boy Scout Troop 8 Through the Use of Casino Funds

Legislator David E. Godfrey & Economic Development, re In Support of the Wilson Historical

Society Through the Use of Casino Funding

IL-074-15

- IL-075-15 Legislator John Syracuse & Economic Development, re In Support of the Niagara Celtic Festival Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-077-15 Legislators David E. Godfrey, Kathryn L. Lance, William L. Ross & Economic Development, re In Support of Providing Funds for the Handicapped Entrances of Adams Fire Company Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-079-15 Legislators Kathryn L. Lance, Richard L. Andres, Randy R. Bradt & Economic Development, re In Support of the Ghost Light Theatre Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-080-15 Legislators Anthony J. Nemi, Wm. Keith McNall & Richard E. Updegrove, re In Support of Seneca Niagara Community Development Funding for Literacy New York Buffalo Niagara, Inc.
- IL-081-15 Legislator Anthony J. Nemi, re In Support of Community Funding for Pendleton Organizations
- IL-082-15 Legislator Jason A. Zona, re In Support of Town of Niagara Business & Professional Association through Use of Casino Funding
- IL-083-15 Legislator John Syracuse, re Opposing the Siting of Commercial Wind Turbines in the Town of Somerset
- IL-084-15 Legislator David E. Godfrey & Community Safety & Security, re Non Support of A6430 as Unfunded Mandate
- IL-085-15 Legislators Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, Wm. Keith McNall, John Syracuse & Michael A. Hill, re In Support of Updating the Niagara County Farmland Protection Plan Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-086-15 Legislators Richard L. Andres & Randy R. Bradt, re In Support of Active Hose Fire Company No. 2 Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-087-15 Legislators Randy R. Bradt, Richard L. Andres & Kathryn L. Lance, re In Support of Stephen Sikora Post 1322 Safety Improvements Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-088-15 Legislator Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance & Randy R. Bradt, re In Support of the Herschell Carrousel Museum Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-089-15 Legislators Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, et al., & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for Rivera Theatre & Organ Preservation Society, Inc. Expansion Project
- IL-090-15 Legislators Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, el al., & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for Town of Cambria Comfort Station
- IL-091-15 Legislators Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, et al., & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the Wheatfield River Road Trail Project
- IL-092-15 Legislators Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, et al., & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the Historical Societies of the Tonawandas Niagara River and Erie Canal Signage

- IL-093-15 Legislators Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Anthony J. Nemi, et al., & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the Niagara County Parks Department Proposed Paddle Sport Launch System
- IL-094-15 Legislator Anthony J. Nemi, re Resolution Regarding Natural Gas Compressor Station in Town of Pendleton

Mary Jo Jamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on September 15, 2015.

CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGE	COMMITTE R AD - 6/2	7/15	LEGISLA Approved: Rejected:		CTIONAbs,Abs,	Noes
Marchy				Referred:	21,705		11005
BUDGET	Commence of the second of the	N – APPROPRIATE PROPERTIES IN		The state of the s	Committee of the commit	URCHAS	E OF
	ne two leased proper	ounty Legislature rece ties when they, along					
		unty Legislature auth by the unanimous pa					perties at a
Avenue, and 50 of the purchase	Main Street, Lockpo price, buyer's prer	ounty Legislature ap ort, New York and ap nium, proration and	proved a total	commitm	nent of \$3	,874,823.8	35 inclusive
resolution CW-0	05-15, and						
WHERE	AS, resolution CW-	005-15 authorized th include a budget mo	e Niagara Co odification for	unty Trea the buyer	surer to c	complete the	ne payment posit, now,
WHERE, to seller's escrov therefore, be it	AS, resolution CW- w agent, but did not	005-15 authorized th include a budget mo budget modification b	odification for	the buyer	surer to c	complete that and de	ne payment posit, now,
WHERE, to seller's escrove therefore, be it RESOLV	AS, resolution CW-wagent, but did not ED, that following	include a budget mo	odification for oe effectuated	the buyer	surer to c	complete the compl	ne payment posit, now,
WHERE, to seller's escrove therefore, be it RESOLV	AS, resolution CW-wagent, but did not ED, that following EE APPROPRIATE	include a budget mo	odification for be effectuated	the buyer	surer to c	um and de	ne payment posit, now,
WHERE, to seller's escrove therefore, be it RESOLV INCREASE A 40599.0	AS, resolution CW-wagent, but did not ED, that following EE APPROPRIATE	include a budget mobudget modification be budget modification because in the budget modification because in the budget modification because it is a budget modification budget modification because it is a budget modification budget	odification for be effectuated	the buyer	's premi	um and de	ne payment posit, now,
WHEREAST TO SELLER'S ESCRETAGE TO SELLER'S E	AS, resolution CW- v agent, but did not ED, that following SE APPROPRIATE 00 SE APPROPRIATION	include a budget mobudget modification be budget modification because in the budget modification because in the budget modification because it is a budget modification budget modification because it is a budget modification budget	edification for se effectuated E: Balance	the buyer	's premi	and de	ne payment posit, now,

PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAG		Service Control of the Control of th	LEGISL.	ATIVE A	CTION Abs.	Noes
Marsy	المارية			Rejected: Referred:		Abs.	Noes_
BUDG	A promote and the second secon	AGARA COUNTY T TION – BAN PRINC				RENEWA	AL
		County Legislature appublic improvements or			of \$10,3	62,615 in	serial bonds
		reasurer, as designate ipation notes, and	d Chief Fiscal	Officer o	f the Cou	inty, has a	uthorizatior
WHEREA funding, and	AS, only particul	lar projects included	in the origina	I bond	resolution	n required	immediate
WHERE A of \$7,362,615, an		eal Officer issued a bo	nd anticipation	note on	August 1	8, 2014 in	the amoun
		4 General fund bond a 13, 2015 in order to o	COLD AND THE PROPERTY OF THE P				
WHEREA renewal, now, the		ipation note was paid	in full from the	proceed	s of the b	ond antici	pation note
RESOLVI	ED, that the follow	wing budget modificat	ion be effectuat	ed to the	2015 Co	unty budge	et:
INCREAS	E ESTIMATED	REVENUES;	¥			¥	
A.07.9730	.000 45710.15	Bond Anticipation 1	Notes BAN Yea	r 2015	\$7,017,6	515	
INCREAS	E APPROPRIAT	TONS:	4 10				
A.07.9730	.000 76001.00	Principal Expense			\$7,017,6	15	*

FROM: Administ	tration Committe	eDATE: _08/0	4/15 RESOLU	JTION#_	AD-018-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _AD = 6/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	CTION Abs. Abs.	Noes Noes

DISTRIBUTION OF JANUARY THROUGH MARCH 2015 CASINO REVENUE TO VARIOUS MUNICIPALITIES

WHEREAS, a Seneca Nation gambling casino governed by the Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact and disbursing monies according to provisions of Subdivision 3-a of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act continues to operate Class III gaming activities within the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, said casino is operated and owned by the Seneca Nation of Indians, a sovereign and foreign nation which is not subject to any taxation by the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact and its authorizing legislation, provide for compensation for the "host municipalities" of the Seneca Niagara Casino and said Compact was submitted to and approved by the Secretary of the Interior of the United States as required, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act, a special separate revenue account denominated "Tribal-State Compact Revenue Account" was established in the joint custody of the State Comptroller and the State Commissioner to receive the gaming revenues payable to the State and the host municipalities, and

WHEREAS, per the provisions of Subdivision 3 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act, 25% of revenues arising from the Seneca Niagara Casino are disbursed to the City of Niagara Falls, and

WHEREAS, per the provisions of the Update New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a, "Ten Percent of any of the funds actually received by the state pursuant to the tribal-state compacts and agreements described in [subdivision 2 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act] prior to the transfer of moneys to the general fund required by such subdivision, shall be distributed to counties in each respective exclusivity zone provided they do not otherwise receive a share of said revenues pursuant to [the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act]. Such distribution shall be made among such counties on a per capital basis, excluding the population of any municipality that receives a distribution pursuant to [Subdivision 3 of the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act]," and

WHEREAS, per the Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a, revenues arising from the Seneca Niagara Casino that are disbursed to the County of Niagara are to be apportioned by population for such purposes as shall benefit the residents of the Towns of Cambria, Hartland, Lewiston, Lockport, Newfane, Niagara, Pendleton, Porter, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield and Wilson, and the Cities of Lockport and North Tonawanda, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Treasurer's Office and the Niagara County Office of Management and Budget jointly established two interest-bearing revenue accounts, which shall be designated "Niagara County Community Development Fund 1" and "Niagara County Tax Relief Fund," with all revenues appropriated to

the county under Upstate New York Gaming and Economic Development Act Subdivision 3-a divided and deposited into said accounts, with 25% of said monies being deposited in Niagara County Community Development Fund 1 and 75% of said monies being deposited in Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, with these percentages of distribution remaining in force until December 31, 2015, and

WHEREAS, in December of 2014, this body did vote on a resolution creating both the Niagara County Community Development Fund and the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County has received \$160,640.04 for the period of January 1, 2015 through March 31, 2015 towards the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund, and will distribute the funds to the respective municipalities per the aforementioned formula, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby approve the disbursement of the balance in the Niagara County Tax Relief Fund of \$160,640.04 for the period of January 1, 2015 through March 31, 2015 to the following municipalities within the County of Niagara:

TOWNS	Cambria	\$ 5,641,09
	Hartland	\$ 3,977.45
	Lewiston	\$16,823.75
	Lockport	\$19,833.17
	Newfane	\$ 9,338.37
	Niagara	\$ 8,094.02
	Pendleton	\$ 6,180.17
	Porter	\$ 6,541,49
	Royalton	\$ 7,400.36
	Somerset	\$ 2,571.77
	Wheatfield	\$17,502.92
	Wilson	\$ 5,789.87
CITIES	Lockport	\$20,447.61
	North Tonawanda	\$30,498.00

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and herby is, directed to pay the Supervisors of the various towns and city Treasurers the amounts recorded above and that this document shall be sufficient authorization to the County Treasurer to make the payments in accordance with the above direction.

FROM: Administ	<u>ration Committe</u>	DATE: _08/0	4/15 RESOLU	JTION #_j	AD-019-15
				y és	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	ACTION Abs Abs	NoesNoes

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS FOR SHARING PROCEEDS OF SALE OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS IN REM PROCEEDING, INDEX NO. 156206

WHEREAS, the City of Niagara Falls has instituted an action In Rem for the foreclosure of certain tax liens against various parcels of real property within the City of Niagara Falls, pursuant to Article 11, title 3 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State New York (Niagara County Supreme Court Index #156206), and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has a claim for Niagara County tax liens against all or some of the parcels of real property which are the subject of said action, and

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Real Property Tax Law authorize tax districts having an interest by way of tax lien in real property, such as the City of Niagara Falls and County of Niagara, to enter into an agreement making provision for the sale of real property without public sale and for the sharing of the net proceeds of such sale between the City of Niagara Falls and the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, the City of Niagara Falls has tendered to the County of Niagara such an agreement, which agreement, among other things, provides that the interests of said City and this County in each parcel and in the proceeds of any sale of such parcel shall be apportioned based on the fraction that the unpaid taxes, tax liens and other charges accessible against the parcel owed to or owned by the City and County respectively bear to the total City and County taxes, tax liens and other such charges, but without reference to the penalties or interest accrued on any unpaid tax or tax lien, and

WHEREAS, the proposed agreement is fair and reasonable and allows the County to avoid the cost and expense of a separate In Rem foreclosure action against the same parcels, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature finds and determines that the proposed agreement, a true copy of which is attached to the Clerk's file copy of this resolution, is fair and reasonable in all respects and advances the interests of the County of Niagara in its collection of taxes and tax liens on real property located within the City of Niagara Falls, and it be further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature is authorized and directed to execute and deliver said agreement in behalf of the County of Niagara.

71	tration Committe	es			4
PPROYED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CS - 7/27/15	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
1111	0	AD - 7/27/15	Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes_
//Www./M	1		Referred:		
la CC	EDTANCE OF HEAT	THY NEIGHBORHOODS	CDANT/CDFAT	e & eitt	
ACC	The second secon	ONS - DEPARTMENT OF		r & rill	
	POSITI	ONS-DEPARTMENT OF	HEALTH		

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Community Environmental Health and Food Protection under the NYS Department of Health awarded Niagara County Department of Health Healthy Neighborhoods Program funding(CFDA #93.991) to decrease morbidity and/or environmental hazards in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Healthy Neighborhoods Program funding is for 3.75 years; \$150,000 for July 1, 2015 -March 3, 2016 and \$200,000 per year for the next 3 state fiscal years through March 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to create & fill two Public Health Technician positions CSEA grade VI \$17.09/hr, and one Public Health Educator position CSEA grade X \$24.58/hr; all positions to be co-terminus with the grant, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Healthy Neighborhoods Program funding be accepted, two Public Health Technician positions and one Public Health Educator position created & filled and the following budget modification, be effectuated:

INCREASE REVENUE:

CM.20.4189.405 44489.06

Healthy Neighborhoods \$150,000.00

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

CM.20.4189.405 71010.00	Positions	\$58,972.00
CM.20.4189.405 71050.00	Overtime	100.00
CM.20.4189.405 72100.01	Machinery & equipment	25,000.00
CM.20.4189.405 72100.02	computer equipment	1,700.00
CM.20.4189.405 74250.01	office supplies	410.00
CM.20.4189.405 74300.03	Travel Mileage	4,925.00
CM.20.4189.405 74300.03	clothing	534.00
CM.20.4189.405 74375.01	adv & promo	8,465.00
CM.20.4189.405 74375.02	telephone usage	19.00
CM.20.4189.405 74375.03	telephone system	156.00
CM.20.4189.405 74375.05	cellular phone	420.00
CM.20.4189.405 74650.11	physical exams	200.00
CM.20.4189.405 74675.01	central postage	57.00
CM.20.4189.405 74675.02	central printing	20.00

CM.20.4189.405 74675.03	print shop supplies	320.00
CM.20.4189.405 74750.02	general supplies	17,631.00
CM.20.4189.405 74750.21	gas & oil	2,000.00
CM.20.4189.405 78100.00	Retirement	11,224.00
CM.20,4189,405 78200.00	FICA	4,519.00
CM.20.4189.405 78300.00	Worker's Comp	1,595.00
CM.20.4189.405 78400.01	Health Insurance	8,122.00
CM,20,4189,405 78400.05	HRA	2,550.00
CM.20.4189.405 74700.00	Disability	11.00
CM,20.4189,405	Flex 125	1,050.00

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

ROM: Commu	nity Services and	DATE: 08/0	4/15 RE	SOLUTION # C	S-020-15
mbA	inistration Commit	tees			
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 7/27/15	LEGISLAT Approved: A	IVE ACTION yes Abs.	Noes
///,) , co. manaceae	AD - 7/27/15	Rejected: A		Noes
Muly	M	-	Referred:	<u> </u>	
(NE)	W YORK STATE AID A	PPLICATION - NIAGARA	COUNTY	OUTH BURE	AU
	v#				
	ough its Youth Bureau fro	ara has been designated as e m the New York State Office	The second secon		
WHER for such funds		Planning Law mandates the	Niagara Ćour	ity Youth Burea	ıu must apply
		tion of the required docume language and compliance, no			ll review the
	LVED, that the Director the following program fu	of the County Youth Burea	u be, and he	reby is, authori	ized to make
	Youth Developme Runaway and Hor	A STATE OF THE STA			
and be it further	eır				
documents rel		of the Legislature be, and he ubject to the review by the			
	RESOLVED, that the You	uth Bureau's 2015 budget be a	mended as fo	llows:	
	INCREASE REVENUE:				
	A.22.7310.700.43820.02	Youth Programs Runawa	y \$36,793		
	INCREASE APPROPRIA	TIONS:			
	A.22.7310.700.74550.33	Programs Runaway	36,793		
COMMUNITY	SERVICES COMMITTE	EE ADMINIS	TRATION C	OMMITTEE	

ROM: Community Services a	nd DATE: _08/0	4/15	RESOLU	JTION#_	CS-021-15
Administration Commi	ttood				
PROVED REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	I ECTEL	ATIVE A	CTYON	
D. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGEI		Approved		Abs.	Noes
Co. Mariada	AD - 7/27/15	Rejected:		Abs.	Noes Noes
Mul	AD = 1/21/13	Referred:		Aus	11005
fluis of		urine	2		
	BUDGET MODIFICATION		Vac a		
HEAL	THY FAMILIES NEW YORK	PROGR	AM		
- w					
WHEREAS, the New York	State Office Of Children & Fan	nily Servic	es in cor	iunction v	with the Nev
York State Department of Health,					
Healthy Families New York Home		nable for	the provi	sion and	oxpansion of
Training Tallities Tion Total Total	, in the state of				
WHEREAS, these resources	s are directed toward expectant	and new	parents in	n an effor	t to promote
positive growth and development to					
neglect, and		O. 47. 740. 17	8477.40 0 244	0.00	
WHEREAS, Niagara County	has received an allocation of \$4	181,710, w	hich is 10	00% state	funded, now,
therefore, be it		1 2 2 2 2			
	ounty Department of Social Serv				
& Children's Services of Niagara, l		rvices as o	utlined in	the Heal	thy Families
New York Program requirements, an	d be it further				
DESCUVED that the follows	las kudsat madification ka affaat	anatad to th	o Contal C	lamilana 20	11.5 budásti
RESOLVED, that the follows	ing budget modification be effect	uated to in	e Social a	services 20	113 budget.
INCREASE REVENUE:					
HIOLEN ISDICE (BIOD)					
A.22,6010,000 43610.01	DSS Admin General	\$481.	710		
			-012/0-		
INCREASE APPROPRIATION	ON:				
The Court of the College Court		1000	- X V		
A.22.6010.000 74500.01	Contractual Exp-Contractual	\$481,	710		
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMI	TTTT				
COMMONT I SERVICES COMMI	TIEE				
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE					
The second secon					

ROM: Community Service	es and	DATE: 08/04/15		RESOLUTION	#_CS-022-15	
Administration	Committees					
APPROVED/7 REVIE		COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 7/27/15 AD - 7/27/15	LEGISI Approved Rejected: Referred:	Ayes Abs	Noes	
		DGET MODIFICATION FUND FOR FAMILY	CARL CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF T	2S	*	
WHEREAS, the Excomprehensive array of set (TANF) and individuals, and	vices to meet	did make Federal fund the needs of eligible T				
WHEREAS, these of program needs, including, Detention Diversion Services, JD/PINS Fostercar	out not limited es, Substance	Abuse Assessments, D	activities, omestic \	Child Welfare Violence Screen	Services, PINS	
RESOLVED, that Ni agencies that will provide t Family Services Plan subm Office of Children and Famil	he necessary se tted to NYS O	ffice of Temporary and	ith the Nia Disability	ngara County Flor Assistance (OT	exible Fund for CDA) and NYS	
RESOLVED, that the	following budg	et modification be effect	uated to th	e Social Services	2015 budget:	
INCREASE REVEN	UE:			×	ī.	
A.22.6010.000 4461	0.00 DSS Ac	lmin Revenue	\$125,	,000		
INCREASE APPROI	PRIATION:					
A.22.6010.000 74500	0.01 Contrac	tual Exp-Contractual	\$125,	000		
COMMUNITY SERVICES	COMMITTEE					
ADMINISTRATION COMM	IITTEE					

		Services and ation Committee	DATE: 08/04	1/15 RESOLU	JTION#_C	S-023-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	-1	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A		Maria
M. B.		CO. MANAGER	CS - 7/27/15 AD - $7/27/15$	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	Abs Abs	NoesNoes

ABOLISH PISTOL PERMIT EXAMINER/COURT LIAISON AND DOCUMENT CLERK & CASHIER POSITIONS CREATE AND FILL TWO CLERICAL II POSITIONS

WHEREAS, the NYSafe Act signed by Gov. Cuomo on January 15, 2013 amended various provisions of New York law in relation to firearms, long guns, assault weapons & ammunition, and

WHEREAS, many of the provisions of the NYSafe Act have been implemented and local impact on the application of this law is significant, and

WHEREAS, Resolution IL-012-14 passed unanimously by the Niagara County Legislature on April 18, 2014 identified the NYSafe Act as "another unfunded mandate", and

WHEREAS, the NYSafe Act has resulted in continually increasing numbers of pistol permit applicants, gun purchases, amendments to permits and an increase in phone calls and correspondence, placing an undue burden on the clerical staff and often longer response times for nearly 30,000 Niagara County Pistol Permit holders, and

WHEREAS, the implementation of the required NYSafe Act Pistol Permit Recertification requirement looms in the future as a factor that will impact the operation and administration of the Niagara County Pistol Permit Office, and

WHEREAS, the retirement of the incumbent from the position of Pistol Permit Examiner/Court Liaison has created a vacancy in that position, and

WHEREAS, many of the typical work activities of that position were developed in 2002 and are now performed by clerical staff, particularly since the development of enhanced databases since that time, and said typical work activities include functions performed under the recently updated job specifications for Deputy County Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the recent retirement of a Document Clerk and Cashier has provided the opportunity to create better use and flexibility of personnel across several areas of the County Clerk's office, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Clerk's office be authorized to abolish the Document Clerk and Cashier position, CSEA Job Group Grade VI, position number 4764, with a salary range of \$17.09 - \$19.61 per hour, effective August 5, 2015, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Clerk's Office be authorized to abolish the Pistol Permit Examiner/Court Liaison position, CSEA Job Group Grade V, position number 4275, with a salary range of \$16.42 - \$18.51 per hour, 35 hours per week effective August 5, 2015, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Clerk's office be authorized to create and fill two (2) Clerical II positions, CSEA Job Group Grade IV, Step I, salary \$15.77 per hour, effective August 5, 2015, and be it further

RESOLVED, that these moves will provide a savings of over \$14,000, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:

TO:

A.10,1410.71010.00	Positions	\$21,858.00
A,10.1410.78100.00	Retirement	2,040.00
A.10.1410.78200.00	FICA	1,672.00
A.10.1410.78300.00	Workers Comp	786.00
A.10.1410.78400.01	Health Insurance	7,000.00
A.10.1410.78400.05	HRA	1,700.00
A.10.1410.78700.00	NYS Disability	68.00
A.10.1410.78800.00	flex	700.00
FROM:		

A.10.1410.000.71010.4275	Positions	\$17,912.00
A.10.1410.000.71010.4764		17,912.00

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

	y Services and	DATE: 08/0	4/15 RESOLU	TION# C	S-024-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS 7/27/15 AD - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	CTION Abs Abs	Noes

BUDGET MODIFICATION – CREATION OF CO-TERMINUS AGING AND DISABILITIES RESOURCE COORDINATOR POSITION TO ENHANCE AND EXPAND NY CONNECTS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Office for the Aging provides services to older adults, families, caregivers and people with disabilities of all ages living in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County OFA has been awarded funding as part of a larger New York State award to participate in the Balance Incentive Program (BIP); one of the requirements of BIP is the implementation of a statewide No Wrong Door/Single Entry Point for information and assistance with aging and disability services; to accomplish this, New York State is building upon the existing NY Connects system, and working with local Offices for the Aging to implement needed enhancements, and

WHEREAS, as the lead "Hub" in this structure, NCOFA will expand and enhance its NY Connects program to serve as a comprehensive resource for all LTSS population, while partnering with other local agencies who will act as population-specific No Wrong Doors, such as Department of Social Services, Office of Mental Health, and Independent Living Center of Niagara County, in order to work closely together to serve individuals, families, and caregivers in a person centered manner, while conducting screening and assistance with applying for eligible public programs, including Medicaid, and

WHEREAS, this co-terminus coordinator position, which will be completely funded by this grant with no cost to the county, will lead the department in meeting the deliverables and maximize the impact of this grant, both building our office's staff, technical, and technological capacity, as well as developing a network of service providers to create effective hubs for the community to seamlessly access needed services and benefits to remain in the community, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to create and fill an Aging and Disabilities Services Coordinator position effective August 17, 2015 at CSEA Grade 10 at \$22.24 - \$26.09/hour, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this position will be co-terminus with grant funding available through December 31, 2016; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

CM.24.6772.603.72100.05 Machinery and Equipment Computer Equipment \$20,079

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

CM.24.6772.603.71010.00 Positions Expense

\$13,700

CM.24.6772.603.78100.00	Retirement Expense	\$1,278
CM.24.6772.603.78200.00	FICA	1,048
CM.24.6772,603.78300.00	Workers Compensation	493
CM.24.6772.603.78400.01	Insurance, Health Active Hospital/Med Ins.	2,333
CM.24.6772.603,78400.05	Insurance, Health HRA Employer Contribution	850
CM.24.6772.603.78700.00	NYS Disability Expense	27
CM.24.6772.603.7800.00	Flex 125 Employer Contribution Expense	350

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

PROVED	DEVIEWED	COMMITTEE L CONTON	* * ****		LISCOMANS	
	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _CSS - 7/27/15	LEGISLA		1	3.7
	CO. MANAGER	<u> </u>	Approved: Rejected:	1	Abs Abs.	Noes
Mentos	1		Referred:	riyes	105	11068
171		*				
(/ AC	CCEPTANCE OF	AID TO PROSECUTION	PROGRAM	M GRAN	TV	* *
O 210	CCEI IIII(CE OF	IIID TO TROBLECTION	INOGIUN	orun	1.2	
WHEREAS th	ne Niagara County I	District Attorney's Office app	olied for and	was awa	rded fundi	ng from the
ALL AND ALL AN		tice Services under the Aid				
continuing aid in the p	rosecution of repea	t violent and serious felony of	offenders in	Niagara	County, ar	nd
T. T	1	•	Work is 1942 (Medicine) South	14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	3696-018-24-2	
	W. 1	and the second s	control of the contro		S. S.	-1 -1 -3
WHEREAS, fi	unding has been av	varded in the amount of \$95	550 for the	period A	April 1, 20	15 through
			Notes that the	P		
September 30, 2016, w	viui no mateinig iu	nds requirement, and				
September 30, 2016, w	viui no mateming ru	nds requirement, and				
	**	•	overtre Diateil	at Áttama	w'a 2015 la	udaat novy
WHEREAS, th	**	nds requirement, and ppropriated in the Niagara Co	ounty Distric	ct Attorne	ey's 2015 b	udget, now
WHEREAS, th	**	•	ounty Distric	ct Attorne	ey's 2015 b	udget, now
WHEREAS, th	**	•	ounty Distric	ct Attorne	ey's 2015 b	udget, now,
WHEREAS, th	e funds have been a	ppropriated in the Niagara Co			X 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
WHEREAS, th	e funds have been a	ppropriated in the Niagara Co			X 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
WHEREAS, therefore, be it	e funds have been a	•			X 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
WHEREAS, th therefore, be it RESOLVED, th	ne funds have been a	ppropriated in the Niagara Co	is grant awa	ard, and b	e it further	ŗ
WHEREAS, the therefore, be it RESOLVED, the	ne funds have been a	ppropriated in the Niagara Co	is grant awa	ard, and b	e it further	ŗ
WHEREAS, the cherefore, be it RESOLVED, the cherefore is the character of	he funds have been a hat the County of N	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor	is grant awa	ard, and b	e it further	ŗ
WHEREAS, the herefore, be it RESOLVED, the resolved of the re	he funds have been a hat the County of N	ppropriated in the Niagara Co	is grant awa	ard, and b	e it further	ŗ
WHEREAS, the therefore, be it RESOLVED, the RESOLVED, the RESOLVED, the RESOLVED, the resources are the resources.	he funds have been a hat the County of N	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor	is grant awa	ard, and b	e it further	ŗ
WHEREAS, the therefore, be it RESOLVED, the RESOLVED, the RESOLVED, the grant award contract for the state of the state o	hat the County of Note that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award con gal form, language and comp	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	r review the
WHEREAS, the therefore, be it RESOLVED, the therefore responsible resolved resolved resolved resolved, the resolved resolved, the resolved resolve	hat the County of Notes that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor gal form, language and comp ounty Attorney's review, the O	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	r review the
WHEREAS, the therefore, be it RESOLVED, the theorem of the the theorem of the th	hat the County of Notes that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award con gal form, language and comp	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	r review the
WHEREAS, the herefore, be it RESOLVED, the resolved and award contract for RESOLVED, the resolved are resolved.	hat the County of Notes that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor gal form, language and comp ounty Attorney's review, the O	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	r review the
WHEREAS, the herefore, be it RESOLVED, the resolved and award contract for RESOLVED, the resolved are resolved.	hat the County of Notes that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor gal form, language and comp ounty Attorney's review, the O	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	r review the
WHEREAS, the herefore, be it RESOLVED, the rant award contract for RESOLVED, the resource of	hat the County of Notes that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor gal form, language and comp ounty Attorney's review, the O	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	r review the
WHEREAS, the therefore, be it RESOLVED, the therefore responsible resolved resolved resolved resolved, the resolved resolved, the resolved resolve	hat the County of Notes that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor gal form, language and comp ounty Attorney's review, the O	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	r review the
WHEREAS, the herefore, be it RESOLVED, the rant award contract for RESOLVED, the resource of	hat the County of Notes that prior to the executor approval as to leg	ppropriated in the Niagara Co liagara does hereby accept th cution of the grant award cor gal form, language and comp ounty Attorney's review, the O	is grant awa ntract, the C liance, and l	ard, and b ounty Att	e it further torney will ner	review the

ROM: _	Community Safety &	Security	_DATE: _08/0	4/15	RESOLU	TION #CS	S-041-15
PPROV	and Administration ED REVIEWED ORNEY CO. MANAG	COMMI	TTEE ACTION 7/27/15	LEGISL Approved	ATIVE AC	CTION Abs.	Noes
	Jeo. Marvao	A	7/27/15	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs.	Noes Noes
1/	lenging			Referred:		48.	
В	UDGET MODIFICATION	- USE OF ASSET	TS FORFEITUI	RE FUNDS	S – DISTI	RICT AT	FORNEY
Acco	WHEREAS, the Niagara unt for the prosecution and re	The state of the s	denoting the same of the same of the same		its Local	Asset For	feiture Trust
	WHEREAS, the use of loc se Services to the enhancement ant current resources, and						
Club	WHEREAS, the Niagara C Council to fund their annual	70	170	ill allocate	\$500 to ti	ne Niagara	Falls Block
	WHEREAS, this is an allo	wable use under th	e guidelines, nov	w, therefore	e, be it		
	RESOLVED, that the Niag ct Attorney's Local Assets F et, and be it further			1.0	2 10		
	RESOLVED, that the follo	wing budget modi	fications are effe	ctuated:	3		
	INCREASE REVENUE:						
	A.02.1165.000.40599.02	Appropriated F	and Balance Res	tricted Fun	ds :	\$500	
	INCREASE APPROPRIAT	TIONS;	*				
	A.02.1165.000.74400.09	Payments to Oth	ner Agencies		Ç	\$500	
5 3	:4						
	MUNITY SAFETY AND SE	CURITY					
COMN	MITTEE		,				

FROM: Community Safety & Secur	DATE: 08/04	/15 RESOLU	JTION # C	SS-042-15
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/27/15 AD - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	CTIONAbs Abs	NoesNoes

WUT O'BRIEN'S LLC AWARD FOR NIAGARA COUNTY MASS CASUALTY AND MASS FATALITY PLANS – HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT

WHEREAS, RFP #2015-26 was issued by Niagara County Emergency Services to Consultant Services to Update the Mass Casualty and Mass Fatality Plans, and

WHEREAS, the awarded vendor shall be responsible for reviewing the current Mass Fatality Plan and Mass Casualty Plan for Niagara County and working with the Niagara County Department of Health and Niagara County Emergency Services Office to update the plans to meet current requirements and needs of the County, and

WHEREAS, responses were received from Witt O'Brien's LLC, Ecology and Environment, Inc., Tidal Basin Group, and Filler Security Strategies, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the bid pricing from Ecology and Environment, Inc., was \$51,600; the bid pricing from Tidal Basin Group was \$89,000; the bid pricing from Filler Security Strategies, Inc. was \$79,500; and the bid pricing from Witt O'Brien's LLC was \$87,350, and

WHEREAS, the bid from Tidal Basin Group was not chosen because of their was a lack of mention of job aids for the project as well as the unrealistic timeline for the project and lack of experience in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the bid from Ecology and Environment, Inc. was not chosen because their plan did not identify all critical partners, and there was concern for the incorporation of the project into present planning processes in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the bid from Filler Security Strategies, Inc. was not chosen because of their lack of experience in Niagara County as well as incorporation into present planning strategies, and

WHEREAS, the Witt O'Brien's LLC professional services proposal shows proven emergency management and planning experience to deliver an updated Mass Fatality Plan that will include specific tactical operational procedures for County coroners and details their responsibilities for a mass fatality event and includes project tasks and elements that are clearly defined and delineated, and

WHEREAS, Witt O'Brien's LLC has proven their expertise as professional consultants in their prior work with Niagara County and their work on updating Niagara County All Hazards Mitigation Plan clearly demonstrates that their subject matter experts with high levels of education, experience and credentials and prior experience will bring Niagara County to where they need to be for all planning aspects of this proposal, and

WHEREAS, funding is available in the Homeland Security Budget A3645 through Homeland Security Funding (Hazard Mitigation), now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County enter into an agreement with Witt O'Brien's LLC in an amount not to exceed \$87,350 to provide professional consulting services to Niagara County Emergency Management Department, and be it further

RESOLVED, that prior to the execution of this agreement, the County Attorney will review the proposal for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Niagara County Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the Witt O'Brien's LLC contract.

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SECURITY COMMITTEE

		THI		TI DEGIDER				Markey Constitution of the
FROM:	Community Saf	ety & Secur	rity	DATE: 08/0	4/15	RESOLU'	rion#_ ^C	SS-043-15
APPROV	1 /	tration Con VIEWED MANAGER	COMMIT	TEE ACTION 7/27/15	LEGISLA Approved:		CTION Abs.	Noes
/ //	161		AD -	7/27/15	Rejected:		Abs.	Noes
	my !				Referred:_			
		BRIEN'S LLC A MANAGEMEN					EBRIS	
Niag	WHEREAS, RFP # ara County Disaster De			ara County Em	ergency Ser	vices for	Consulting	Services for
basec	WHEREAS, a debri		lan will be cre	ated that will add	dress capabi	lities to res	spond to a	disaster event
	WHEREAS, this dedures required to prep for a "cradle-to-grave"	are for, respond	to and recove	r from either a 1				
and	WHEREAS, respons	ses were received	from Witt O	Brien's LLC, E	cology and I	Environme	nt, Inc., and	d Tetra Tech,
was \$	WHEREAS, the bid 59,489; and the bid price					; the bid]	oricing from	n Tetra Tech
bids,	WHEREAS, bids fro	om both Ecology	and Environn	nent, Inc., and Te	etra Tech we	re rejected	because of	higher price
has ut	WHEREAS, Witt O	'Brien's LLC has	s proven their	expertise in prio	r planning p	rojects for	which Nia	igara County
New '	WHEREAS, these p York State, and	projects have broa	ight Niagara	Counties plans a	nd procedur	es to the	forefront of	planning in
(Haza	WHEREAS, funding rd Mitigation Grant), no			Security Budget	t A3645 thro	ough Hom	eland Secu	rity Funding
\$58,75 furthe	RESOLVED, that the 50,00 to provide profes							
approv	RESOLVED, that proval as to legal form, lan				ounty Attori	ney will re	eview the	Proposal for
LLC c	RESOLVED, that the ontract.	e Chair of the Co	unty Legislatı	are be, and hereb	y is, authoriz	zed to exec	cute the Wi	tt O'Brien's

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SECURITY

COMMITTEE

—and Administration Comm PPROVED REVIEWED		LATIVE	ACTION	*
O. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	The state of the s	d: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
All 1	AD - 7/27/15 Rejected	: Ayes_	Abs.	Noes
less Deg	Referred	:		
BUDGET MODIFICATION	N – LOCAL GOVERNMENT EFF	ICIENC	Y GRANT	
WHEREAS Resolution CSS-013-	13 adopted and approved a \$400,000	grant for	the consolid	ation of
the City of North Tonawanda and Niagara		Brant 101	ino consono	ation of
WHEREAS, this grant was approp	riated in the 2013 and 2014 budget, b	ut has no	t been fully	expende
WHEREAS, the grant has been ext	ended until March 31, 2016, and			
WHEREAS, it would be beneficial purchase of necessary equipment, now, the	to both municipalities to re-appropriate fore, be it	ate the fu	nds to contir	ue the
RESOLVED that the following bud	get modification be made:			
INCREASE REVENUE:				
A.17.3020.000.43389.23	Other Public Safety/Local Gov't E	ff. Grant	\$40,000	
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:				
A.17.3020.000.72100.05	Computer Equipment	1	\$40,000	
et:	, A	•		
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SECURIT	Y			
COMMITTEE				
COMMITTEE				
COMMITTEE				

FROM: Community Safety & Security DATE: 08/04/15 RESOLUTION	N # GCC 045 15
RESOLUTION DATE: 00704715 RESOLUTION	N# CSS-045-15
and Administration Committees	
APPROYED/ REVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTI	ON
	bsNoes
	AbsNoes
Referred:	
NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE BUDGET MODIFICATION	N
CREATE ONE (1) DEPUTY SHERIFF-SOCIAL SERVICES	
WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Social Services wishes to contract	with the Niagara
County Sheriff's Office for additional security services at the Niagara Falls site, and	
WHEREAS, to provide this service the Sheriff's Office will need to hire an addition	al Donuty Chariff
and	ar Deputy Sherm,
and	æ:
WHEREAS, Social Services will reimburse the Sheriff's Office for 100% of the co	st of this position.
now, therefore, be it	
RESOLVED, that one (1) Deputy Sheriff position, Job Group SB, Step 3, at an hourly	
created and filled effective August 16, 2015 and be co-terminus with the funding, and be it funding	ther
DUGOTANDE AL VALANTA EL EL LA VALANTA DE	
RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be made:	
INCREASE REVENUE:	
INCREASE REVENUE.	# 1 T
A.17.3110.000.41289.08 Reimburse Other Departments \$45,3	40
THIT IS TO THE TOTAL OF THE TOT	10
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	*
A.17.3110.000.71010.00 Positions \$20,0	85
A.17.3110.000.71032.00 Training Allowance 3	16
A.17.3110.000.71034.00 Briefing Time 9	41
A.17.3110,000.71035.00 Uniform Allowance 1	90
A.17.3110,000.71050.00 Overtime 7,2	00
A.17.3110.000.78100.00 Retirement 8,9	
A.17.3110.000.78200.00 FICA 2,1	
	76
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	
A.17.3110.000.78400.00 Insurance, Health Active 3,5	

Commit	tee	,				- X
PPROYED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLA	ATIVE AC	CTION	
CO/AT/TORNEY/	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 7/27/15	Approved:	100	Abs	Noes
Mistatta	\mathcal{A}	Particular designation of the second		Ayes	_ Abs	Noes
July 1	~ /		Referred:			_
7 11	NIAGARA COUNT	Y SHERIFF'S OFFICE - 1	NVS STRIK	CE FOR	CTE.	
	MAGAKA COUNT	I SHERIF S OFFICE -	NIS SIKI	TE LOW		
WHEDE	A C Novi Varle State Day	partment of Taxation and Fin	sanaa aat uu	a toals for		A nad
WITCKE	to, new Tork state Dep	partificit of Taxation and Fin	lance set up	a lask 101	ice III 2014	+, and
and an artist of the second						
	la di XIII a	at the own that	Acres Towns on 1		D 1 01	100 1 11 1
Act of the control of	AS, the Niagara County	Sheriff's Office is participa	ating by assi	gning a l	Deputy Sh	neriff to this
WHEREA task force, and	AS, the Niagara County	Sheriff's Office is participa	ating by assi	gning a l	Deputy Sh	neriff to this
task force, and		•				
task force, and		Sheriff's Office is participation included in the 2015 budg				
task force, and		•				
task force, and WHEREA		•				
task force, and WHEREA necessary, and	AS, this position was	•	get, therefor	e, no bu	idget mod	lification is
task force, and WHEREA necessary, and WHEREA	AS, this position was	included in the 2015 budg	get, therefor	e, no bu	idget mod	lification is
task force, and WHEREA necessary, and WHEREA	AS, this position was	included in the 2015 budg	get, therefor	e, no bu	idget mod	lification is
where and where and where a costs relating to the whole where a costs relating to the co	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continuishes position, now, theref	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it	get, therefor	e, no bu	ndget mod	lification is
task force, and WHEREA necessary, and WHEREA costs relating to the	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continuis position, now, theref ED, that the position	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said	get, therefor	e, no bu	ndget mod	lification is
task force, and WHEREA necessary, and WHEREA costs relating to the	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continuishes position, now, theref	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said	get, therefor	e, no bu	ndget mod	lification is
where and where a costs relating to the RESOLVI continue to particular and the costs relations are continued to particular and the costs are continued to the costs	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continuity his position, now, therefore ED, that the position ipate in this operation, a	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said and be it further	get, therefor greed to rein agreement	e, no bunburse the	e County	diffication is for all other
where and where a costs relating to the continue to partice RESOLVI	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continue to the position, now, therefore ED, that the position ipate in this operation, a	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said and be it further a authorize the Sheriff's Of	get, therefore greed to reing agreement a	e, no bunburse the	e County	diffication is for all other
where and where a costs relating to the RESOLVI continue to partice	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continue to the position, now, therefore ED, that the position ipate in this operation, a	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said and be it further	get, therefore greed to reing agreement a	e, no bunburse the	e County	diffication is for all other
where and where a costs relating to the RESOLVI continue to partice	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continue to the position, now, therefore ED, that the position ipate in this operation, a	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said and be it further a authorize the Sheriff's Of	get, therefore greed to reing agreement a	e, no bunburse the	e County	diffication is for all other
where and where a costs relating to the RESOLVI continue to partice	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continue to the position, now, therefore ED, that the position ipate in this operation, a	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said and be it further a authorize the Sheriff's Of	get, therefore greed to reing agreement a	e, no bunburse the	e County	diffication is for all other
where and where a costs relating to the continue to partice RESOLVI	AS, this position was AS, NYS wishes to continue to the position, now, therefore ED, that the position ipate in this operation, a	included in the 2015 budg inue the operation and has ag ore, be it be coterminous with said and be it further a authorize the Sheriff's Of	get, therefore greed to reing agreement a	e, no bunburse the	e County	diffication is for all other

GROM: Community Safety & Secu	urity	1/15 RESOL	UTION# (CSS-047z1
Committee	To the state of th		-	, and the second se
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	ACTIONAbsAbs	NoesNoes
	– NIAGARA COUNTY S ORENSIC LABORATOR	Control - American Strategic Strateg	EE	
WHEREAS, the New York State Sheriff's Office Forensic Laboratory a gra June 30, 2016, and				
WHEREAS, this grant provides continues to meet New York State Accredi		he Niagara County	Forensic	Laboratory
WHEREAS, funding allows the C performs DNA analysis that works collabo		Charles and the control of the contr		osition that
WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office analysis and other functions that will allow is in the 2015 budget, and				
WHEREAS, prior to the execution approval to legal form, language and comp		10000	view the agr	reement for
RESOLVED, that the Senior Crim further	inalist position continue to	be co-terminus wi	th the grant	t, and be it
RESOLVED, that following the Chereby is, authorized to execute the agreem		the Chairman of th	ne Legislatu	re be, and
Various and a		And a section of		
e W	ν			1-91
COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY	· ·			

ROM: <u>Infrastru</u>	cture & Faci istration Co	3-12-20-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00		08/0	4/15	RESOLU	TION#_	IF-086-1
PPROVED	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMM IF -	7/27/15 7/27/15	TION	LEGISL Approved Rejected: Referred:		CTIONAbs Abs	NoesNoes
BUDGE	T MODIFICAT	The state of the s	COAGULA' 'ER DISTR	na telin lay	BASINS 1	, 2 & 3 U	PGRAD	Е
WHEREAS, Director to go to bid budget, and	Niagara County for the Coagulation		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	Security of the second of the second	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDR	The second second second	
WHEREAS, 1	oids received wer	e above the e	estimated pr	oject co	ost of \$1,00	00,000, an	d	
WHEREAS, Contract No. 15-1, W	the Niagara Cou PN 3146-15-03,		District Adn	ninistra	tive Board	l has acc	epted the	e bids, under
WHEREAS, to cost of this project, no	here are sufficier ow, therefore, be	The second and a second second	ne Water Di	strict's	Fund Bala	nce to co	ver the b	valance of the
RESOLVED, budget:	that the following	ng budget m	nodification	be ma	de to the	2015 Wa	ter Distr	rict operating
INCREASE A	PPROPRIATED	FUND BAL	ANCE:					
FX.40599.00	A	ppropriated l	Fund Baland	ce		\$450,00	0	
INCREASE A	PPROPRIATION	1 :						
FX.31.8330.00	00 72100.27 W	ater System	Improveme	nts		\$450,00	0	
Sa who I ame stance -	*		÷.					
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE	& FACILITIES							
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE							

PPROVED REVIEWED O. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGEI	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes
11. 1	AD - 7/27/15	Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes
1 (My sty	_	Referred:
	IFICATION FOR SLUDGE LA	SARAN PARA CALAMAN AND THE SARAN CONTRACTOR OF THE SAR
NIA	GARA COUNTY WATER DIS	STRICT
Water District Service Center to co	onsider the appropriation of \$50 d for the payment of lagoon cl	c hearing was held at the Niagara Cou 00,000 from the Niagara County Wa leaning and removal of water treatm
WHEREAS, no interested par	ties appeared to address the Board	d, and
WHEREAS, the Niagara C modification listed below, now, there		rative Board has approved the bud
RESOLVED, by the County I modification be effectuated:	egislature of the County of Niaga	ara, New York, that the following bud
INCREASE REVENUE:		
FXS.40511.00	Appropriated Reserve	\$500,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATIO	NS:	<u>P</u> (W)
FXS.31.9901.000 79010.00	Contribution to other funds	\$500,000
INCREASE REVENUE:		
FX.31.9901.000 45131.31 I	nterfund Transfers from Sludge R	Reserves \$500,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATIO	NS;	
FX.31.8330.000 74700.02 S	ludge Disposal	\$500,000

FROM: Infrastru		DATE: 08/04	RESOI	UTION#_I	F-088-15
Committee	3				
APPROVED . CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes	ACTION Abs.	Noes
2018		-	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs.	Noes
I wanted			Keleffed;		
NIAGARA O	COUNTY REFUSE D	DISPOSAL DISTRICT OFF	FICE TRAILER A	ND ATTA	CHED
1.30	IMPROVEM	ENT AS SURPLUS AND I	DEMOLITION		
				74.7	
WHIPPY A	and Mr. of	D C D' 1D' 1 A	TODDD/ I	4 ,444	1
		Refuse Disposal District (Nage daily landfill operations,		ously utiliz	ed an office
trailer and attached	improvement to mana	age daily landini operations,	and		
WHEREAS	S. NCRDD has ceased	all active site operations and	has abandoned all	operations	taking place
	ler and attached impro	그래마다 아이들 아이들 아이들이 되었다. 네이트 사람이 아니라 아들이 아니는 아니는 아니는 아니다.	nao aomaonoa an	operations	taking place
Average (See See See See See See See See See S					
WHEREAS	s, the office trailer and	attached improvement are fu	illy depreciated, an	d	
And and the second of the				211169 1017	
	S, the office trailer and	d attached improvement are	located on a parce	l of land no	ot owned by
the County, and					
WHEDEAG	the age and condition	on of the structure prevent sa	ofe and cost effect	wa transpar	tation to an
alternate location, a	2	m or me sudecure prevent so	are and cost effect	ive transpor	tation to an
anomato todation, c	ind.		- *		
WHEREAS	the timing of the den	nolition of the office trailer a	nd attached improv	ement are b	eneficial to
the county as it car	be placed within the	Construction and Demolitic	on (C&D) Debris I	andfill prio	r to closure
and will prevent the	e purchase/use of virgi	n soils as fill prior to closure	, now, therefore, be	it	
and district the state of the					and the
		County Legislature authoriz	시간 이 경영시 전 시간		THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH
		iller and attached improvement	ent as part of the (C&D Landf	III Cap Site
Upgrades Project in	12015.				

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

	е				
PROVED D. ATTORNEY Mas Son	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _IF - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVI Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes Noes
	MUNICIPA	AL CLOSURE GRANT AP	PLICATION		
Lockport, New Yor facility in accorda 32-D-10, and WHEREAS construction of a F	ork designated as the once with New York S S, NCRDD has ceased inal Closure Cap in 20 S, The Environmental	Refuse Disposal District (N Construction and Demolition tate Department of Environm operation of the facility effects, and Quality Bond Act of 1986, Fund designated monies to b	n (C&D) Debris Innental Conservative July 3, 201	Candfill and on Operating and plans to Clean Air I	operated the Permit Not of initiate the Bond Act of
WHEREAS Staff without a sta		hese certain grant monies con from the submission of s			
District to submit	an application for	County Legislature authoriz a Municipal Landfill Closu he 6 NYCRR Part 360 Sol	ire Grant throug	h the prescr	ribed Grant

PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15		Abs. Noes Noes
	APPR	ROVAL OF CAPITAL PRO	DJECTS	
projects to be fur first principal and	nded by Federal, State, I d interest payment due i		ces, and a 2015 Bonding	g program with the
	AS, the Niagara County cture as a priority, and	y Legislature, has established	d the strengthening of	Public Works and
infrastructure sur limited resources	oports: continuing to pu s, continuing to pursue b ources, the purchase or	Legislature as part of its effor rsue road and bridge develop uilding and park structure de replacement of sheriff/jail e	ment and maintenance in velopment and maintenance in the comment and maintenance in the comme	n accordance with nnce in accordance
	ED, that the Capital Pr	ojects, per the attached list,	are hereby reviewed an	d approved in the
RESOLV 2015 Bonding Pro	ogram.			in .
	ogram.			
2015 Bonding Pro	ogram. URE & FACILITIES			
2015 Bonding Pro-				

ROM: Infrastru	ucture & Facilit	DATE: 08/04/15 RESOLUT	ION#_IF-091-15
and Admini	istration Commit	tees	
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE AC	TION
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	<u>IF - 7/27/15</u> Approved: Ayes	Abs. Noes
MAR		AD - 7/27/15 Rejected: Ayes	Abs. Noes
I (mos fry	1	Referred:	
	2015 CA	APITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS	
FUNDING		ANCE, COMMITTED FUNDS, AND FEDERAL	L/STATE AID
WHERE	AS the County Mar	nager and Budget Director recommend that the	ne following canita
		g funds from Fund Balance in the A, and DM F	
Credits, and Fede	eral/State Aid: Jail Bo	iler Replacement Bldg #2, Niagara Road Bridge Ro	ehabilitation. Carmer
		DelSignore Civic Building Window Replaceme	
		avy Equipment, Highway Facility Roof Repair,	
	ow, therefore, be it	, -1,	
RESOLVI	ED, that the following	budget modification be effectuated:	
DICTORAC	UE ADDO ODDIATED I	PURID DAY ANGE	
INCREAS	SE APPROPRIATED I	FUND BALANCE	
A 40599.0	00	Appropriated Fund Balance	\$250,000
A 40599.0		Appropriated Fund Balance – NYPA	\$650,000
DM 40599		Appropriated Fund Balance	\$370,000
NICDEAG	E APPROPRIATION		
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATION		
A.07.9901	.000.79010.10	Transfer to Capital Reserve	\$620,000
A.07.9950	.000.79010.00	Transfer to Capital	\$650,000
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATED F	UND BALANCE:	
AH40511.	00	Appropriated Capital Reserve	\$620,000
INCREAS	E CAPITAL CONSTR	EUCTION:	
AH.07.995	0.000.79010.00	Transfer to Capital Construction	\$620,000
INCREAS	E ESTIMATED REVI	ENUE	
H583.15.51	197.000.43501.00	Consolidated Highway Improvement Program	\$200,000
	197.000.45031.00	Interfund Transfers – Committed Funds	\$150,000
	197.000.43501.00	Consolidated Highway Improvement Program	\$1,200,000
	520.000,45031.00	Interfund Transfers – Committed Funds	\$500,000
	520.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers – From Capital Reserve	\$100,000
	197.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers – From Capital Reserve	\$340,000
	97.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers – From Capital Reserve	\$30,000
	10.000.45031.10	Interfund Transfers – From Capital Reserve	\$50,000
11020,10,71	I O O O I I O O D I I I O	Trouble Trouble Trois	400,000

H622.15.1620.000.45031.10 Interfund Transfers – From Capital Reserve

\$100,000

INCREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE TOTALS:

\$2,670,000

INCREASE ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS:

H583.15.5197.000.72600.02 H619.17.3197.000.72200.01 H621.15.5197.000.72600.02 H623.15.1620.000.72200.01 H625.15.1620.000.72200.01 H626.15.5130.000.72100.10 H627.15.5130.000.72200.01 H628.15.7110.000.72100.10	Carmen Rd Bridge over Johnson Creek Jail Boiler Replacement – Bldg #2 Niagara Rd Bridge over Bergholz Creek Angelo DelSignore Civic Bldg Window Replace Building Security Improvements Highway Heavy Equipment Highway Facility Salt Shed Roof Park Equipment	\$200,000 \$150,000 \$1,200,000 \$500,000 \$100,000 \$340,000 \$30,000 \$50,000
H628.15.7110.000.72100.10 H622.15.1620.000.72200.01	Park Equipment Building Improvements	\$50,000 \$100,000

INCREASE ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS TOTAL:

\$2,670,000

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

FROM: <u>Infrastr</u>	ucture and Faci	lities DATE: 08/0	4/15 RESOLU	TION#_]	F-092-15
Committe	e and Administr	ation Committee			
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	TF - 7/27/15	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Mayon	·	AD - 7/27/15	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

FIEGLE ROAD PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT, CAMPBELL BLVD. TO BEAR RIDGE ROAD, TOWN OF PENDLETON, NIAGARA COUNTY, PIN 5758.57, SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

WHEREAS, the Feigle Road Pavement Rehabilitation Project, Campbell Blvd, to Bear Ridge Road, Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, PIN 5758.57, ("the Project") is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal Funds and 20% Non-Federal Funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the Non-Federal share of the costs of the Preliminary Engineering (Design I-VI) and Construction and Construction Inspection phases of the project PIN 5758.57, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the Federal and Non-Federal shares of the cost of the Preliminary Engineering (Design I-VI) and Construction and Construction Inspection phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$1,864,800 will be made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phase of the Project in account H568.15.5112.000.72600.01, Fiegle Road Pavement Rehabilitation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full Federal and Non-Federal shares of the cost of the project's Preliminary Engineering (Design I-VI) and Construction and Construction Inspection phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be and is hereby authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of Federal Aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastu	re and Faciliti	es DATE: 08/0	4/15	RESOLU	TION#_	IF-093-15
Committe		The second				
and_Admi APPROVED CO, ATTORNEY	nstration Commi REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _IF - 7/27/15	LEGISL Approved	ATIVE A	CTION Abs.	Noes
11115		AD - 7/27/15	Rejected:	100	Abs.	Noes
The state of the s		· ———	Referred:			
	1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	WN ROAD BRIDGE REH CONSULTANT AMEND		- Car 20 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -		
Engineers, 499 Ei	leen Collins Boulevard	PW-109-11, dated Octobe I, Syracuse, NY 13212, in the d Bridge Rehabilitation Proje	ne amount o			
		-097-13, dated December 3, 5,000, for a revised contract a				to allow for
Engineers for con		7-003-15, dated February 17, on and construction inspection f \$276,000, and				
		ncrease the contract by \$17, I contract amount of \$293,00		construc	tion admi	nistration to
		n of the required documents, compliance, now, therefore, b	Committee of the commit	Attorne	y will revi	ew them for
		services contract with C&S 17,000.00, for a revised co				
	D, that, following the ed to execute the requir	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairn	nan of th	e Legislat	ure be, and
	*.					
DIED A CODITION I	DE 8. BACH ITTES	3				
COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES					
- washing & defeat						
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTEE					*

EVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
. MANAGER	IF - 7/27/15	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
		Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes_
<u> </u>	3	Referred:		
)	. MANAGER	IF - 7/27/15	MANAGER IF - 7/27/15 Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	. MANAGER IF - 7/27/15 Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs.

WHEREAS, funds are available in account H611.15.1620.000 72200.01, Building Improvements, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

engineering firm to assist the County with the HVAC study for 111 Main Street and 20-40 East Avenue, and

RESOLVED, that the consultant services to assist the County with the HVAC study for 111 Main Street and 20-40 East Avenue be awarded to Wendel WD Architecture, Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture P.C., 375 Essjay Road, Suite 200, Williamsville, NY 14221, for a fee not to exceed \$15,500, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

	ructure & Facili		4/15 R	RESOLU	TION#_I	F-095-15
and Admi	nistration Comm	ittees				
PROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15 AD - 7/27/15	LEGISLA Approved: Rejected:		CTIONAbsAbs	Noes Noes_
Man y		80.40 00 00 00	Referred:		Pr. P. J. 1994	- Company
	LINCO	OLN AVENUE REHABILI CHANGE ORDER NO. 1				
	*					
5636 Transit Road WHEREA	d, Depew, NY 14043, as, it is necessary to in-	between Akron Road and Bo for a contract amount of \$6,8 crease the contract in the am proceed to completion, for a	93,160.20, as ount of \$355	nd 5,475.66	for interio	n quantitie
		n of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, b		Attorney	will revi	ew them fo
Lincoln Avenue b	etween Akron Road ar	No. 1 to increase the contracted Beattie Avenue, for a revioad, Depew, NY 14043, be a	ised contract	amount	of \$7,248	
	ED, that, following the zed to execute the requi	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairma	an of the	e Legislat	ure be, and
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES					
	RE & FACILITIES	sa .				
COMMITTEE						
the second secon						

ROM: Infrastr	ucture & Facilit	DATE: 08/04	1/15 RESOL	UTION# I	F-096-15
and Admi	nistration Commi	ittees		4	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15 AD - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	ACTION Abs. Abs.	NoesNoes
		COUNTY BRIDGE WASHI HANGE ORDER NO. 1 - FI	****		,
	e washing to Acme Po	PW-054-14, dated April 8, 2 owerwashing Inc., 15590 Po			
WHEREA amount of \$115,1	A CARLO CONTRACTOR OF THE CONT	educe the contract in the an	nount of \$6,545.00,	, for a revis	sed contract
the second second second	Contract The Contract of the C	on of the required documents, compliance, now, therefore, b	The state of the s	ey will revi	ew them for
bridge washing p	roject, for a revised c	r No. $1 - \text{Final to deduct } $ 6 contract amount of \$115,135 approved, and be it further			
	ED, that following the red to execute the requi	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairman of t	he Legislat	ure be, and
		X .s	*		4
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	JRE & FACILITIES				
trus.	we e				
ADMINISTRATIO	ON COMMITTEE				
		V V			

ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	IF - 7/27/15		XT:
Mushing	AD - 7/27/15	Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	NoesNoes
HISTORIC COUR	NTY COURTHOUSE MA FINAL PAYMENT	ASONRY REPAIR	
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. PV for the Historic County Courthouse Maso Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14210, in the amount	onry Repair project to Morr		
WHEREAS, the contract has been mount of \$58,286, and	a completed to specification	ns and drawings for the orig	inal contract
WHEREAS, prior to the execution pproval as to legal form, language and co			iew them for
RESOLVED, that final payment is evenue, Buffalo, NY 14210, and be it furt		d to Morris Masonry Repair.	, 441 Bailey
RESOLVED, that following the Cereby is, authorized to execute the require		the Chairman of the Legisla	ture be, and
	, j		
NFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES OMMITTEE			

ure & Faciliti	DATE: 08/0	04/15 R	ESOLUTION#_	IF-098-15
	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15	Approved: A Rejected: A	AyesAbs	Noes Noes
	ure & Faciliti REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	REVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION	REVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLAT CO. MANAGER <u>IF - 7/27/15</u> Approved: A	REVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION CO. MANAGER IF - 7/27/15 Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs.

RESOLUTION TO WAIVE THE PLA REQUIREMENT FOR THE NIAGARA COUNTY JAIL BUILDING NO. 2 ROOF SYSTEM AND HVAC SYSTEM REPLACEMENTS

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara, Department of Public Works, has appropriated funds for the Niagara County Jail Building No. 2 Roof System and HVAC System Replacements project, and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the cost for the Niagara County Jail Building No. 2 Roof System and HVAC System Replacements project will be in excess of 1.5 million dollars, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Niagara County Legislature Resolutions IL-047-99 and the subsequent Resolution of the Niagara County Legislature PW-052-00, which amended Resolution IL-047-99, the Niagara County Legislature is required to consider a Project Labor Agreement [PLA] for any Niagara County Public Works project which has an anticipated cost in excess of 1.5 million dollars, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County is required to follow the law of the State of New York when determining the propriety of the use of a PLA in the administration of a public works project. Among those relevant and controlling cases are: New York State Ch., Inc. v New York State Thruway Auth., 88 NY2d 56, 65-69 [1996]; and Empire State Ch. of Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v City of Oswego, 239 AD2d 875 [4th Dept 1997]; In addition, the holding of the court in Nelcorp Electrical Contracting Corp. v. County of Broome, 859 NYS2d 896 [Sup. Ct, Broome County 2008], and

WHEREAS, the New York State Court of Appeals in New York State Ch., Inc. v New York State Thruway Auth., 88 NY2d 56, 65-69 [1996] has rejected the following reason for entering into a PLA for a public works project:

The adoption of the PLA is not justified simply by the county's desire for labor stability so that the work will be completed on time; such a rationalization is tantamount to wholesale approval of PLAs—every public entity wants its projects completed on time, and public projects are presumptively important to the public. The competitive bidding requirements, however, demand that something more be shown in order to justify the significant restrictions imposed by PLAs,

and

WHEREAS, the New York State Court of Appeals in New York State Ch., Inc. v New York State Thruway Auth., 88 NY2d 56, 65-69 [1996] stated:

New York has a multitude of procurement statutes applicable to public entities, but the underlying purpose is uniform: to assure prudent use of public moneys and to facilitate the acquisition of high quality goods and services at the lowest possible cost (see, e.g., General Municipal Law § 100-a),

and

WHEREAS, the New York State Court of Appeals in New York State Ch., Inc. v New York State Thruway Auth., 88 NY2d 56, 65-69 [1996] set forth the following considerations before a PLA can be entered into for a project:

- Contemporaneous projection of cost savings as a result of a PLA;
- Any unique feature of the project;
- · An exceptional specification; or
- Labor unrest threatening the project,

and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works for Niagara County has reviewed the specifications for the Niagara County Jail Building No. 2 Roof System and HVAC System Replacements project and has prepared a report for the Niagara County Legislature to review, which shows that there will be no cost savings anticipated to Niagara County if there were to be a negotiated PLA in such project. In addition, the report further reveals that the project is not extraordinary in size or complexity, and contains no unique feature, and

WHEREAS, based upon the specifications and the review of the Commissioner of Public Works for Niagara County, the standard of "more than a rational basis" required by the court in New York State Ch., Inc. v New York State Thruway Auth., 88 NY2d 56, 65-69 [1996] to permit the use of a PLA for a Niagara County Public Works project has not been satisfied, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that that the Commissioner of Public Works for Niagara County shall not negotiate and/or otherwise cause Niagara County to enter into a PLA for the Niagara County Jail Building No. 2 Roof System and HVAC System Replacements projects and a PLA shall not be included within the bid documents.

South Manager and Committee of the Commi	istration Comm		J. Phys. Sci. 10, 1000	20 25 A 16 A 1	On 1400 CONT. C. 180	1	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACT		THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA	ATIVE AC		NT
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 7/27/15 $AD - 7/27/15$		oroved: ected:	Ayes	_ Abs Abs.	Noes Noes
West 5		AD = 1/21/13		erred:	Ayos_		11003
		FRACT FOR THE NL OOF SYSTEM/HVAC	Committee of the second of the	40-210 F-200-1 0 - 85	THE RESERVE TO SECTION	SCHOOL SECTIONS	FICE
Department of Pub System Replacemen	lic Works, Engineering the project, and	y Sheriff's Office has ng Division, to proceed	d with the	Buildin	ng #2 Jail	Roof Sy	stem/HVAC
Building #2 Jail R		Mechanical Contract System Replacements as tabulated below:					
 D.V. Brown 567 Vickers Tonawanda, 	and the same of th	r ·		\$2,096	,000.00		
	nforth Company Woods Parkway NY 14150			\$2,179,	,500.00		
 Parise Mechaniles 1106 Sherida Tonawanda, 	an Drive		;	\$2,159,	00,000,	× 1	* *
and							
WHEREAS,	the Public Works Cor	nmittee has examined th	he bid, and			ν.	
WHEREAS,	additional funds are r	equired to allow the proj	ject to move	e forwa	ard, and		
		n of the required docum		County	Attorney	will revie	w them for
RESOLVED	, that the following bu	dget modification be eff	fectuated:				
INCREASE.	APPROPRIATED FU	ND BALANCE:					
A 40599.01	App	ropriated Fund Balance-	-NYPA		\$250,000.	00	
INCREASE A	APPROPRIATIONS:						

Transfer to Capital

A.07.9950.000.79010.00

\$250,000.00

INCREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE:

H609.15.3197.000.45031.00

Interfund Transfers – Committed Funds

\$250,000.00

INCREASE ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS:

H609.15.3197.000.72200.01-03

Jail Bldg #2 Roof & HVAC

\$250,000.00

RESOLVED, that the Mechanical Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office Building #2 Jail Roof System/HVAC System Replacements project be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, D.V. Brown & Associates, Inc., 567 Vickers Street, Tonawanda, NY 14150, in the amount of \$2,096,000.00, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

CO. MANAGER	IF - 7/27/15	Approved: Ayes		
	AD - 7/27/15	Rejected: Ayes	Abs Abs.	Noes
		Referred:	,,	
UILDING #2 JAIL R	OOF SYSTEM/HVAC SYS	STEM REPLACEN	MENTS	
em/HVAC System Re	placements Project were pu			
cal Construction Corp. Avenue 7 14218		\$133,600.00		
	3			
, the Public Works Co	mmittee has examined the bid	l, and		
	. (C. C. C		ey will revi	ew them for
stem Replacements p	roject be awarded to the l	lowest responsible	bidder, CI	R Electrical
		Chairman of the Le	gislature be	, and hereby
	S, the Niagara Countrillic Works, Engineering the project, and S, sealed bids for the Em/HVAC System Re 23, 2015 as tabulated and Construction Corp. Avenue 14218 The Public Works Company of the Electrical Company of the Electrical Country of the Elect	S, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office has preparative Works, Engineering Division, to proceed with the project, and S, sealed bids for the Electrical Contract Work for the English Replacements Project were pure 23, 2015 as tabulated below: Cal Construction Corp. Avenue 14218 A the Public Works Committee has examined the bid prior to the execution of the required documents form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be the Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the analysis of the Public Works and Contract for the Niagara Contract Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the analysis of the Public Works and Contract for the Niagara Contract Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the analysis of the Public Works Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the analysis of the Public Works Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the analysis of the Public Works Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the analysis of the Public Works Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the analysis of the Public Works Replacements project be awarded to the 1400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the 210 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, Ingham	S, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office has prepared specifications in the Solic Works, Engineering Division, to proceed with the Building #2 Junts project, and S, sealed bids for the Electrical Contract Work for the Niagara County Stan/HVAC System Replacements Project were publicly opened and 23, 2015 as tabulated below: Seal Construction Corp. Avenue 4 14218 The Public Works Committee has examined the bid, and The prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attornation, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it The public Works Contract for the Niagara County Sheriff's Office them Replacements project be awarded to the lowest responsible 400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14218, in the amount of \$133,600.00 To that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Lepton Standard Standa	S, sealed bids for the Electrical Contract Work for the Niagara County Sheriff's Often/HVAC System Replacements Project were publicly opened and read by our 23, 2015 as tabulated below: 23, 2015 as tabulated below: 24, 2015 as tabulated below: 25, 2015 as tabulated below: 26, 401 Avenue 27, 4218 28 39 30, 400 Avenue 3133,600.00 30 30 30 30 30 40 40 40 40

FROM: Infrastr	ucture & Facilit	DATE: 08/0	4/15 RESOLUTIO	N#_IF-101-15
and Admi. APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	nistration Commi REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15 AD - 7/27/15		bs. Noes Noes Noes
A SHOULD SELECT THE SELECT THE SECOND	Contraction of the contract of	TRACT FOR THE NIAGA OOF SYSTEM/HVAC SYS	the second of th	AND RELEASE TO THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF
	ablic Works, Engineeri	y Sheriff's Office has preparing Division, to proceed with		
Building #2 Jail		Roof/General Contract Wor System Replacements Projects as tabulated below:		
	Roofing Co., Inc. Lake Road NY 14048		\$2,171,800.00	
 Grove Roo 131 Reading Buffalo, N 	O .		\$2,265,400.00	
and				
WHEREA	S, the Public Works Con	nmittee has examined the bid	and	
		n of the required documents, mpliance, now, therefore, be in		review them for
System/HVAC Sy	stem Replacements pro	al Contract for the Niagara Co lect be awarded to the lowest 14048, in the amount of \$2,17	responsible bidder, Jame	son Roofing Co.,
	D, that following the Cocute the required documents	ounty Attorney's review, the (Chairman of the Legislatu	re be, and hereby
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES			
		*		
ADMINISTRATIO	ON COMMITTEE			

ROVED ATTORNEY Sub 3n	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	NoesNoes
AW	ARD OF CONTRAC	T – MURPHY COURT RO	OOM HVAC RENOVATION	
			Division has prepared specification he Murphy Court Room HVAC F	
WHEREA	S, funds are available i	n the 2015 capital budget, and	I	
WHEREA 2015 as tabulated b		vere publicly opened and read	d by our Purchasing Department o	n July 23
 Parise Mec 1106 Sheri Tonawanda 			\$ 49,600.00	
7311 Ward	ngara Mechanical Inc. Road wanda, NY 14120		\$ 52,600.00	
and			á.	
WHEREAS	S, the Public Works Co	mmittee has examined the bio	l, and	
		n of the required documents, impliance, now, therefore, be	the County Attorney will review	them for
	bidder, Parise Mechan		VAC Renovation project be award e, Tonawanda, NY 14150, in the a	
	D, that following the Coute the required docur		Chairman of the Legislature be, an	nd hereby

COMMITTEE

APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 7/27/15	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
Many			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs.	Noes
	LEASE AGREE	MENT WITH NIAGARA (DRLEANS BOCES	S	
*	FOR	THE TROTT ACCESS CI	ENTER		
Trott ACCESS C	enter, Niagara Falls, Ne	OCES, desires to continue the York, and lable space for this activity, a		classroom	space at the
		n of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, b		ey will revi	ew them for
	그리는 것 같아	Works Committee recomme ES for office/classroom space		. H. (1981) (1987)	
RESOLVI	ED, that following the	County Attorney's review,	the Chairman of th	ne Legislat	ure be, and

FROM: Infrastructure & Facilities		iesDATE: _08/0	4/15 RESOLUTION#		IF-104-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _TF = 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:		NoesNoes

LEASE AGREEMENT WITH NORTHPOINTE COUNCIL INC. FOR THE TROTT ACCESS CENTER

WHEREAS, Northpointe Council Inc., provides clinic services to residents of Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, Northpointe Council Inc., desires to lease office space at the Trott ACCESS Center, Niagara Falls for this program, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Infrastructure and Facilities Committee recommends a lease agreement be entered into with Northpointe Council Inc. for office space at the Trott ACCESS Center, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

FROM: <u>Infrastr</u> Committe	ructure & Facili	ties DATE: 08/04	4/15 RESOLU	TION#_I	F-105-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes	CTION Abs	Noes
mos			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

ACCEPTANCE OF AMENDMENT B 2014-2015 NYSDOT SNOW AND ICE AGREEMENT DPW - HIGHWAY

WHEREAS, the Niagara county Highway Department is under agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation for snow and ice removal, and

WHEREAS, the type of agreement for the 2014-2015 winter season is an indexed lump sum and the reimbursement payment is based on an estimated expenditure, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation amended the estimated expenditure to more accurately reflect the season, and

WHEREAS, the amendment will enable the New York State Department of Transportation to reimburse Niagara County an additional \$22,384.69 over the estimated expenditure, and

WHEREAS, the acceptance of Amendment B will allow the processing of said reimbursement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute Amendment B.

FROM: Infrastructures & Facilities		ties DATE: 08/0	4/15 RESOLU	TION#_	IF-106-15
Committee	9.				
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes	CTION Abs	Noes
Marky	»	<u> </u>	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

DETOUR RESOLUTION STATE ROUTE 93, TOWN OF PORTER AND STATE ROUTE 18, TOWN OF WILSON

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation proposes to replace two existing culverts on SR 93 (Location #1) and SR 18 (Location #2) in the Towns of Porter and Wilson, New York, and

WHEREAS, in conformance with Section 42 of the New York State Highway Law, the New York State Department of Transportation proposes to utilize the following roads as a detour during the period of construction:

Location #1-SR 93

County Road 36, Youngstown-Wilson Road and County Road 57, Porter Center Road.

Location #2-SR 18

County Road 36, Youngstown-Wilson Road, County Road 17, Ransomville Road and West Lake Road, County Road 78.

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation will provide traffic control devices and the Department's maintenance responsibility will be limited to those devices, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara does hereby authorize the New York State Department of Transportation to utilize the above-mentioned roads as a detour during the period of construction, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara will continue to provide routine maintenance on County Roads 36, 57, 17 and 78 including snow and ice control; please note: The County of Niagara will monitor the condition of the existing pavement and structures to determine if the impact of detoured traffic is causing increased deterioration to same; if so, the Department of Transportation will be notified so that proper repairs are completed at their expense, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the clerk of this County Legislature is hereby directed to transmit five (5) certified copies of this resolution to the New York State Department of Transportation.

Committe	е				
PROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLAT	IVE ACTIO	Ń
ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF-7/27/15	Approved: A	yesAbs	sNoes
12/5		· · ·	Rejected: A	yesAb	s. Noes
by day			Referred:		
AGREEM	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	E COUNTY OF NIAGARA FEDERATION OF SNOW	Remain factor of the section of	The state of the s	COUNTY
WHERE	AS the Niagara Count	y Snowmobile Federation of	of Snowmobi	le Clubs ha	s requested th
	, –	municipal sponsor for a gra			Section Communication (Section 2011)
		Preservation Snowmobile Tra	1.9 P. B. C.	mough the i	NOW YORK BIG
illes of Lamb, I	COOLOGICAL ALIA TILBUOTTO	1 10501 factori Silo filicollo 110	in a unu, unu	9	
WHEREA	S the grant would assi	st the Niagara County Snown	obile Federat	ion of Snow	mobile Clubs
		al snowmobile trails already			
iaimaining and c	perating said recreation	ar snowmoone trans areacy	calsting in the	county of i	Magara, and
WHEREA	S this grant would ass	ist in grooming and coordina	ting trails alre	eady existing	or to be adde
	agreements with propert		ung trans and	cady existing	g or to be added
y lease of other a	igreements with propert	y owners, and			
WHEREA	S this grant will build	and maintain a better, safer t	rail system w	hich will in	turn bring mo
		County economy, now, therefore		mon win m.	turn oring mo
	, adding donars to the C	continy, now, more	ore, be it		
io winoones nere					
	D that the terms and	conditions of the agreement	between the	County of 1	Viagara and th
RESOLVE	[20]	conditions of the agreement		The state of the s	
RESOLVE	nowmobile Federation	conditions of the agreement of Snowmobile Clubs as app		The state of the s	
RESOLVE	[20]			The state of the s	
RESOLVE liagara County S oproved in all res	nowmobile Federation of pects, and be it further	of Snowmobile Clubs as app	ears in the pro	oposed agree	ement, is hereb
RESOLVE iagara County Supproved in all resusceptible RESOLVE	nowmobile Federation of pects, and be it further ED, that the Chairman o	of Snowmobile Clubs as app	ears in the pro	oposed agree	ement, is herelected to execu-
RESOLVE iagara County Soproved in all resolved deliver the ag	nowmobile Federation of pects, and be it further ED, that the Chairman of preement with the Niaga	of Snowmobile Clubs as app	ears in the pro	oposed agree	ement, is herelected to execu-
RESOLVE Itagara County Supproved in all resupports RESOLVE	nowmobile Federation of pects, and be it further ED, that the Chairman of preement with the Niaga	of Snowmobile Clubs as app	ears in the pro	oposed agree	ement, is herebected to execut
RESOLVE iagara County Soproved in all resolved deliver the ag	nowmobile Federation of pects, and be it further ED, that the Chairman of preement with the Niaga	of Snowmobile Clubs as app	ears in the pro	oposed agree	ement, is herelected to execu-
RESOLVE iagara County Soproved in all resolved deliver the ag	nowmobile Federation of pects, and be it further ED, that the Chairman of preement with the Niaga	of Snowmobile Clubs as app	ears in the pro	oposed agree	ement, is herelected to execu-

ROM: Infrastructure & Facilities		itiesDATE: _08/0	14/15 RESOLU	TION#_T	F-108-15
Committe	ee		•		
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF = 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	CTION Abs. Abs.	Noes Noes

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND HEART OF NIAGARA ANIMAL RESCUE INC.

WHEREAS, Heart of Niagara Animal Rescue Inc. has requested that the County of Niagara grant them permission to use Oppenheim Park, for the purpose of holding an Animal Lover Annual Summer Picnic Event, to be held on July 18, 2015, and

WHEREAS, the event will be successful in attracting many families from the area, and

WHEREAS, it is the wish of the organizers to hold the event on July 18th, 2015, and

WHEREAS, the event coordinator will provide all insurances required by the Risk Management Office, and agree to cover all extraordinary expenses associated with event, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Niagara County to enter into a formal agreement with Niagara Animal Rescue Inc., and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the License Agreement between the County of Niagara and Niagara Animal Rescue Inc., the County Attorney will review said Agreement for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the County Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the License Agreement between the County of Niagara and Niagara Animal Rescue Inc..

ROMLegislators Richard L. A	ndres, DATE: 08/0	4/15 RESOLU	TION#II	- 069-15
Randy R. Bradt, Kathryn	L. Lance			
and Economic Developmen				
APPROVED REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	_ED - 7/8/15	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
1/1/1/1/1/1	A	Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
1 May 1. D		Referred:		- 4 4 4
	×	The second of the second of the		
	HAMBER OF COMMERC		WANDAS	
THROU	GH THE USE OF CASINO	FUNDING		
				es teak
WHEREAS, the Chamber of C	The second secon			
provides a strong source of services, s	upport and networking for be	usiness and industry	for the ci	ties of both
North Tonawanda and Tonawanda, and	net 1.	-877		
	30			
WHEREAS, to better serve the	community the Chamber of C	commerce of the Tor	awandas i	s relocating
to a new location where it can continue				
and the second second				
WHEREAS, this new location v	will be accessible to handican	ned visitors and wall	k-in reside	nts, as well
as, current and future members and will			W. 180.54 550.	110, 40 11011
and the same and t	The se dole to hope events on	5.10, 1110		
WHEREAS, this new location is	s in need of proper signage to	increase visibility to	acciet in	meeting the
goals of serving both communities and a			doorst III	meeting the
goals of serving both communities and a	in visitors to the area, now, the	creatione, be it		
RESOLVED, that the Niagara	County Lagislatura gynno	rta the Chamber o	f Commo	roe of the
Tonawandas as follows:	County Legislature suppo	its the Chamber o	1 Comme	ice of the
Tollawandas as follows:				
Chambay of Commoves of the To	Signaga Signaga	\$2,000		
Chamber of Commerce of the To	onawandas Signage	\$3,000		
and be it further	***			
and be it further				*
DESOLVED that the following	hadget modification be offe	atuated to the Nices	ua Carreta	Danuania
RESOLVED, that the following	budget modification be effe	ciuated to the Maga	ra County	Economic
Development 2015 budget:				
DIGDE AGE ADDRODDIATED E	TIND DAT ANGE.			
INCREASE APPROPRIATED F	UND BALANCE:			
1 00 0000 010 10500 01	' / IR IRI G	'u ID 1	0.000	
A.28.8020.812 40599.01 App	propriated Fund Balance - Co.	mmitted Funds 5	3,000	
DIGDE LOS LABORADO LOS CALONOS	- N			
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS):			
			2 2 2 2	
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Sen	ieca Niagara Community Dev	elopment Fund \$	3,000	
X			45_	
LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES	LEGISLA'	TOR RANDY R. BR	ADT	
5		* .		
LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE	ECONOM	IC DEVELOPMENT	COMMI	TTEE

FROM: Legi	slator David E.	Godfrey and	DATE: 08/0	04/15 RI	ESOLUTI	ON#Tr.	-070-15
Fcon	omic Development	- Committee		4±			4
APPROVED	REVIEWED		TITTEE ACTION	LEGISLAT	IVE ACT	ION	
CO. ATTORNE	EY / CO. MANAG	ER ED -	- 7/8/15	Approved: A	yes	Abs	_ Noes
1 1	1/11			Rejected: A	yes	Abs	Noes
1 Lu	4/4			Referred:	- Finding		*
INS	SUPPORT OF FUND	ING UPGRADI	ES TO THE TOW	VN OF CAMI	BRIA TO	WN PA	RK
	T	HROUGH THE	USE OF CASIN	O FUNDS			*
	ie.	÷.					Eg
WH New York s	EREAS, Niagara Cour	nty is in receipt	of funds generate	d from the Se	neca Nia	gara Cas	ino, as per
	EREAS, the Town of Comfort Station, and	Cambria is cur	rently planning u	pgrades to its	s Town I	Park whi	ch include
WH and will allo	EREAS, the upgrades ow the park to expand t	to the Town Pa	rk will create a mevents offered to the	ore enjoyable ne community,	experien now, the	ce for pa erefore, b	rk patrons e it
RES	SOLVED, that Niagara	County supports	the improved amo	enities of the T	Town of (Cambria (Гоwn Park
2	Town of Cambria	Town Park U	pgrades	\$5,000			
and be it fur	rther,		2				
	SOLVED, that the follont 2015 budget:	owing budget m	odification be effe	ectuated to the	e Niagara	County	Economic
INC	REASE APPROPRIAT	ΓED FUND BAI	LANCE:			120	Ē
A.28	8.8020.812 40599.01	Appropriated	Fund Balance - Co	ommitted Fund	ls \$5,	,000	<u>.</u> .
INC	REASE APPROPRIAT	TIONS:		eq.		N 61	
A.28	3.8020.812 74400.15	Seneca Niaga	ra Community De	velopment Fur	nd \$5,	,000	
						100 H	
LEGISLAT	OR DAVID E. GODFI	REY	-				
ocupy reconstitution and below	uuruurun mattaloonin tala oo koo koo koo koo ka						
ECONOMI	C DEVELOPMENT C	OMMITTEE	- 2-				

PRÓVED REVIEWED . ATTORNEY CO. MANAG			A CANONICAL PROPERTY OF THE PR
. ATTORING	ER <u>ED - 7/8/15</u>	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	**************************************
March		Referred:	
	JPPORT OF THE WILSON	A MARKET OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	II.
TH.	ROUGH THE USE OF CAS	SINO FUNDING	
*	×	"H - W	**************************************
WHEREAS, the Wilson Fr	ee Library has been serving th	e citizens of the Wilso	n area since 1910, and
WWW.			200 - 2
WHEREAS, the Wilson meetings and programs recently, a	Free Library has seen a sig	nificant increase in f	oot traffic for materia
meetings and programs recently, a	nu	3	
WHEREAS, the Wilson F	ree Library is in the process	of renovating its exter	nal and inside signage
better serve the community, now, t	herefore, be it		-
DEGOLVED 45-44-5 NES-	sas County I sodalatous annus	ut the Wilson Pass I ib	nome, per la pandicose de 11 au
RESOLVED, that the Niag meet the needs of its community as		ri die wilson free Lio	rary as it strives to bett
most the mosts of its community the	, IOIIO NO.		i e
Wilson Free Library	Signage \$2,00	00	3 0
and be it further			
and be it further			
RESOLVED, that the follow	owing budget modification be	e effectuated to the Ni	agara County Econom
Development 2015 budget:	8 8		
INCREASE APPROPRIAT	TED ELINID DAT ANICE.		
INCREASE APPROPRIAT	ED FUND BALANCE.		
A.28.8020.812 40599.01	Appropriated Fund Balance	- Committed Funds	\$2,000
INCREASE APPROPRIAT	IONS:		
A.28.8020.812 74400.15	Seneca Niagara Community	Development Fund	\$2,000
	Democa i magana community	Dorotopinom I mid	Ψ2,000
			20
			2
	FV		* X
EGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFR	YEY -		χ χ λ

F	ROM:	Legislator David E. (Godfrey and DATE: 08/0	4/15	RESOLI	UTION#_I	L-072-15
	PPROJ		t Committee COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISL	ATIVE A	CTION	
C	O. ATT	ORNEY / CO. MANAGI	ER ED $- 7/8/15$	Approved	Ayes	Abs.	Noes
				Rejected:	Ayes	Abs.	Noes
		Marila		Referred:			
	1 /1	The first of the f					
(THE CROSSBORDER BLUES, I			EVENT	
	90	0	400 M W 1600 S 2V 700 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	2			
			a.				
4	and	WHEREAS, the 5 th Annual	Crossborder Blues, Brews & Que	Event will to	ake place	e in Wilson,	New York,
	-		petition is officially sanctioned by pire State BBQ Championship com of New York, and				
	and	WHEREAS, in excess of 50	teams from the United States and	Canada part	icipate in	this BBQ	competition,
				20	259	a de	3.30
••	Junio	10.0	Blues, Brews and Que Event also l-coming Junior Blues talent is show		wo day B	llues Compe	etition and a
	and To	WHEREAS, the Junior Blue ennessee, and	s showcase will feature local talen	t and blues	artists fr	om Ohio, P	ennsylvania
		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Blues, Brews & Que Event attracts ast to businesses, shops and resta		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		
	econor	RESOLVED, that Niagara on the mic impact that it creates as follows:	County supports Crossborder Blu- lows:	es, Brews &	& Que I	Event and t	he positive
	1.	Crossborder Recreation & To	urism Alliance – Crossborder Blues	s, Brews & C	ue Even	t \$2,5	00
	and be	it further,			,		
	Develo	RESOLVED, that the followopment 2015 budget:	wing budget modification be effe	ctuated to t	the Niag	ara County	Economic
		INCREASE APPROPRIATE	D FUND BALANCE:				
		A.28.8020.812 40599.01	Appropriated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Fund	ls S	\$2,500	
		INCREASE APPROPRIATIO	ONS:				
		A.28.8020.812 74400.15	Seneca Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fun	id S	\$2,500	

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY

F	ROM: Legislator David E. Godfrey and DA	ATE: 08/04/15 RESOLUTION # IL-073-15
	_Economic Development Committee	
	APPROYED REVIEWED COMMITTE	EE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION
C	CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER <u>ED - 7/8</u>	
		Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred:
/	Ming	
	IN SUPPORT OF FUNDING CAN	
	THROUGH THE USE	OF CASINO FUNDS
	WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of fun New York statute, and	nds generated from the Seneca Niagara Casino, as per
Ť	WHEREAS, the Cambria Boy Scout Troop 8 has largest troop in Niagara County will 56 boy scouts, and	as been in existence for 50 years and is currently the
DC	WHEREAS, the Cambria Boy Scout Troop 8 paincluding the Adopt-A-Highway Program where they kee	participates in many community improvement projects ep a large stretch of Route 425 free from trash, and
99	WHEREAS, nearly 50 Eagle Scouts have done proceed that have had a positive impact on making Niagar	projects throughout the towns and villages of Niagara ra County a wonderful place to live, and
37	WHEREAS, the Cambria Boy Scout Troop 8 is which would allow for the proper storage and shelter fo equipment, items used on Eagle Scout Projects and pro- therefore, be it	
12	RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the tacility as follows:	upgrades of the Cambria Boy Scout Troop 8 storage
	Cambria Volunteer Fire Co. Cambria Boy	y Scout Troop 8 Storage Facility \$5,300
	and be it further,	9 -
	RESOLVED, that the following budget modificate Development 2015 budget:	ation be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic
	INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	Ε:
	A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund B	Balance - Committed Funds \$5,300
	INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:	
ı	A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Seneca Niagara Com	nmunity Development Fund \$5,300

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY

	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	TECTOL INDIA	A v sames	
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 7/8/15	Approved: Ayes		N.T.
11/1			Rejected: Ayes		Noes
Many Jey	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	Referred:	7.03.	14062
-	IN SUPPORT	OF THE WILSON HISTOR	RICAL SOCIET	Y	
	The second of th	UGH THE USE OF CASINO	AND REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		
		* **		*	
WHEREAS in 1972, and	S, the Wilson Histor	ical Society has been a staple in	the Wilson com	munity since	its founding
		nds are used to host a variety of und Niagara County and Weste	그는 그 그림은 이 아이들이다는 그리는 아이들이 아이들이 아니다.	Management and the same and the same	forums and
Blues, Brews, and		ne Wilson Historical Society I nese grounds in order to draw ty, and			
		ds are in desperate need an ou summer months, now, therefore	The state of the s	expand these	events and
Historical Society		County Legislature does here a new outdoor shelter, and rep e it further			
RESOLVEI Development 2015	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	g budget modification be effec	ctuated to the Ni	agara County	Economic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.8	312 40599.01 A _J	ppropriated Fund Balance - Cor	nmitted Funds	\$5,200	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATION	S:			
A 28 8020 8	12 74400.15 Se	neca Niagara Community Deve	elopment Fund	\$5,200	
11.20.0020.0					
71.20.0020.0			*		
LEGISLATOR DA	VID E. GODFREY		×		

FROM: Legislator John Syrac	cuse and DATE: 08/0	4/15 RESO	LUTION#_II	L-075-15
	COMMITTEE ACTION		Abs Abs	NoesNoes
Scottish and Welch, and WHEREAS, the Celtic Festive Newfane and Eastern Niagara County,		County's tourism	offerings in t	he Town of
and bringing significant economic imp WHEREAS, the 2015 Celtic F picturesque Olcott, New York, and	estival is scheduled to take place of	n September 19 th	and 20th at K	rull Park in
WHEREAS, the festival offer whole family to enjoy, and	rs Celtic-themed rides, food vend	ors, music and li	ve entertainm	ent for the
WHEREAS, this family-friend for local restaurants, shops and various the form of sales tax revenues, and	ly event brings thousands of visito s other business owners and has a p	The second secon		
WHEREAS, funds are being therefore, be it	sought to help offset the costs a	ssociated with h	osting the fes	tival, now,
RESOLVED, that Niagara Cou	nty supports the economic initiative	es of the Celtic Fe	stival as follo	ws:
Celtic Festival \$2,500.0	00	8		
and be it further				
RESOLVED, that the following Development 2015 budget:	ng budget modification be effect	tuated to the Nia	agara County	Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.812 40599.01	Appropriated Fund Balance - Comm	nitted Funds	\$2,500.00	
INCREASE APPROPRIATION	IS:			*
A.28.8020.812 74400.15	Seneca Niagara Community Develo	pment Fund	\$2,500.00	

ROM: Legislators David E. G Kathryn L. Lance, Will		04/15 RESOLUTION # IL-077-1
PPROVED REVIEWED D. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	nt Committee COMMITTEE ACTIO	N LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred:
		HANDICAPPED ENTRANCES USE OF CASINO FUNDING
WHEREAS, the Adams Fire Town of Wheatfield covered by Adam		Ambulance Service to the residents of the ponsibility, and
WHEREAS, the Adams Fire Company, and	Company sponsors many eve	ents to defer the operational costs of the Fir
WHEREAS, the Handicapped provide safe entrance and departure fo		nce to the Adams Fire Company Hall wi
WHEREAS, the Niagara Cou Company's efforts to generate funds the		l contributions will support the Adams Fin, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that the Niagara	County Legislature support th	ne Adams Fire Company as follows:
Adams Fire Company	\$6,000	
and be it further	*	* * * *
RESOLVED, that the following Development 2015 budget:	ng budget modification be es	ffectuated to the Niagara County Econom
INCREASE APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE:	
A.28.8020.812 40599.01	Appropriated Fund Balance -	Committed Funds \$6,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION	NS:	ž.
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 S	eneca Niagara Community D	evelopment Fund \$6,000
LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	LEGISL	ATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE
LEGISLATOR WILLIAM L. ROSS	ECONO	MIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

FROM:	Legislate	or Kathryn L.	Lance,DATE: _08/0 Andres, Legislator R		an management was a reason	J-079-15
APPROV	and Econ	omic Developme: REVIEWED	nt Committee COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A		
	ORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 7/8/15	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
M	18		2	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE GHOSTLIGHT THEATRE COMPANY THROUGH THE USE OF CASINO FUNDING

WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of funds generated from the Seneca Niagara Casino, as per New York State Finance Law § 99-h, and

WHEREAS, this Legislature is committed to utilizing said funds for economic and community development goals that enhance our community and make it more desirable to businesses looking to expand and relocate operations, and

WHEREAS, "quality of life" is a critical component of economic development strategy, with "Area Development" magazine noting in a January 2009 article that "While companies seldom base their site-selection decisions solely on quality-of-life issues - housing, schools, healthcare, amenities, crime - these factors do play an increasingly important role in this decision-making process, especially for those dependent on the talents of highly educated workers," and

WHEREAS, Niagara County supports those activities designed to enhance quality of life for residents as a critical facet in convincing businesses to locate high-wage jobs in this county, and deems a "family-friendly" environment essential to attracting such jobs and advancing the economic development of the Western New York region, and

WHEREAS, the Ghostlight Theatre Company was founded in 1972 as the NT Summer Theatre Workshop, and has operated continuously since then, producing more than 100 main stage productions including musicals, classics, dramas, comedies, children's theater, and world premieres, and

WHEREAS, the Ghostlight Theatre serves as an incubator for the dramatic arts, having launched 18 new plays that have since been published and produced in 42 states, Guam, and British Columbia, and

WHEREAS, arts and cultural programs have long been a critical part of the appeal of municipalities in this county as "bedroom communities" for the local workforce, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the economic initiatives of the Ghostlight Theatre as follows:

Starry Night Theatre, Inc.

\$6,000.00

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic Development 2015 budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

A.28.8020.812 40599.01

Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds

\$6,000.00

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

A.28.8020.812 74400.15

Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund

\$6,000.00

LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE

LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES

LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

FROM	: <u>Legislators</u>	s Anthony	J. Nemi,	DATE: _	08/04/	15	RESOLU	TION#_	IL-08:0-15
APPROCO. A		Updegrove REVIEWED -CO. MANAGI		eith McNa ATTEE ACT	ION	Approved:	ATIVE AO Ayes Ayes	CTION Abs _ Abs	Noes_ Noes_
Je	INSKEPPOL	RT OF SENE	CA NIAGARA	COMMUNI		-	ENT FIR	NDING F	7OR
	Indoor of	CONTRACTOR OF TAXABLE	ACY NEW YO	and the second second				iDilito I	OK
You	WHEREAS, 1 k statute, and	Niagara County	is in receipt of	funds genera	ited from	the Sene	eca Niaga	ra Casino	o, as per New
on-	WHEREAS, I		ork Buffalo Nia Erie and Niagar		40	is the reg	ion's sole	provide	of free, one-
area	who may not spe		the growing poglish, or who ma						
	. WHEREAS, I lk the crippling cy al ills, improve the	cle of intergen	erational illitera	cy and pover	ty in We	estern Ne			
assi	WHEREAS, L		ort currently has or HSE diploma,		ult stude	nts that a	re receivi	ng tutorir	ng services to
and	WHEREAS, N		is interested in d students in Loc				by purch	asing boo	ks, materials
\$5,0	RESOLVED, to 00.00, and be furth	_	ounty would lik	e to support	the effec	ts of LN	YBN thro	ough a co	ntribution of
Dev	RESOLVED, 1 elopment 2015 bud		ving budget mo	odification be	effectu	ated to t	he Niaga	ra Count	ty Economic
	INCREASE AI	PPROPRIATEI	O FUND BALA	NCE:					
ÿ	A.28.8020.812	40599.01	Appropriated F	und Balance	- Commi	tted Fund	s \$.	5,000.00	
	INCREASE AF	PPROPRIATIO	NS:						
	A.28.8020.812	74400.15	Seneca Niagara	Community	Develop	ment Fun	d \$:	5,000.00	
æ									
LEG	ISLATOR ANTHO	ONY J. NEMI		LEGI	SLATO	R WM. K	EITH MO	CNALL	

LEGISLATOR RICHARD E. UPDEGROVE

FROM: Le	egislato	or Anthony J. Ne	miDATE: _08/0	04/15	RESOLU'	TION#_I	L-081-15
APPROVE CO. ACTO	MEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER SUPPORT OF COMM	COMMITTEE ACTION UNITY FUNDING FOR PEN	Approved Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs Abs	Noes Noes
statute,	And the second second	S, Niagara County is in	receipt of funds generated from	n the Senec	a Niagara C	asino, as p	er New York
engagei		S, the Town of Pendle mmunity pride, and	ton is blessed with various	not-for-profi	t organizati	ons that p	promote civil
good ci			ay an important role through seniors, preserving history an				nd promoting
be it	WHEREAS	, Niagara County is inte	rested in supporting efforts the	e efforts of t	hese organiz	zations, nov	w, therefore,
	RESOLVEI	D, that Niagara County s	upports the following Pendleto	on organizati	ons:		
a _j	3	Pendleton Food Pan	try	*	\$500.00		-
		Pendleton Commun	ity & Business Assoc,		500.00		
	ki r	Scout Troop # 98			500.00		
		Pendleton Girl Scou	t Troop		500.00		
		Pendleton Veterans			500.00		
1		Pendleton 4-H Club			500.00		
and be it	t further			10	•		
	RESOLVED		budget modification be eff	ectuated to	the Niaga	ra County	Economic
Į į	INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS FU	JND BALANCE:				
	A.28.8020.8	12 40599.01 App	ropriated Fund Balance – Com	mitted Fund	ls \$3,000.00)	
]	NCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS:					
	A.28.8020.8	12 74400.15 Sene	eca Niagara Community Devel	opment Fun	d \$3,000.00		

FROM: Leatelat	or Jason A. Zon	DATE: 00/04	/45 DEGO	T TUDYOST II	
Legiblat	or bason A. Zon	aDATE: 08/04	/15 RESU	LUTION#_II	J-082-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes	Abs	_ Noes
Massal			Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs	Noes
RESC		RT OF TOWN OF NIAGA N THROUGH USE OF CAS	Secretary and the second secretary and the second		IONAL
develop, promote	, and improve the busi	Town of Niagara Business & ness climate in the Town of I y government and the commu	Niagara, while ac	ting as a brid	
		ership is made up of area bus ther to create opportunities for			
		ousiness corridor, anchored by x revenue in Niagara County			
	cting as a Welcome E	business corridor is one of intrance to Niagara County f			
		wth of the Military Road bus nd promoting the business dis	아이가 아이들은 하나가 하는데 아이를 하는데 아이들은 아이들은 사람들이 되었다.		in need of
	the purchase of banner	y Legislature supports the Tors for the Military Road bus			
RESOLVE further	D, that the sum of \$3,0	000.00 be allotted to the TNB	PA for this worth	hwhile project	t, and be it
RESOLVE economic develops		budget modification be ef	fectuated to the	2015 Niagar	ra County
INCREASI	E APPROPRIATED FU	JND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.	812 40599.01 App	ropriated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$3,000.00	
INCREASE	E APPROPRIATIONS:				
A.28.8020.	812 74400.15 Sene	eca Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fund	\$3,000.00	ï

FROM: <u>Legislator John Syracuse</u>		/15 RE	SOLUTION	# <u>IL-083-1</u>
REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	Approved: A	yesAb	sNoes_
!	REVIEWED	REVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION	REVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLAT Approved: A Rejected: A	REVIEWED COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION CO. MANAGER Approved: Ayes Ab Rejected: Ayes Ab

RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE SITING OF COMMERCIAL WIND TURBINES IN THE TOWN OF SOMERSET

WHEREAS, a large scale wind energy developer, APEX Clean Energy of Charlottesville, Virginia has submitted a Public Involvement Plan with the NYS Public Service Commission for the potential siting of an Article 10 Commercial Wind Project within the Town of Somerset otherwise known as Lighthouse Wind LLC, and

WHEREAS, Article 10 was enacted by Governor Cuomo in 2011 and summarily strips away the ability of any community in New York State with their constitutional right to make local "home rule" decisions about energy production projects being proposed within their community, and

WHEREAS, Somerset Town Supervisor Daniel M. Engert and the Somerset Town Board carefully listened to the residents, attended several informational and constituent meetings over several months and developed and commissioned a town-wide survey in order to provide a further opportunity for all voices to be heard and to gain feedback from its taxpayers to identify their wishes concerning their support for this project and the siting of commercial wind turbines within the Town of Somerset, and

WHEREAS, Somerset Town Supervisor Daniel M. Engert announced the results of the survey on June 17, 2015 and the response to this survey "was overwhelming" with more than 67% of the taxpayers of Somerset decisively communicating that 60-70 massive, industrial wind turbines reaching heights of almost 600 feet should not be placed all throughout their community, and, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature shall hereby go on record supporting the overwhelming majority of taxpayers in the Town of Somerset to oppose this project to place commercial wind turbines within this quaint, beautiful Town of Somerset, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature shall hereby go on record opposing the Article 10 law, which removed the authority of the local municipalities to carry the voices of their constituents and to make their own decisions regarding potential energy generation projects and instead places the ultimate authority for forcing and imposing these projects upon them, with unelected appointed officials of the State, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Niagara County legislative body call upon the Orleans County Legislature to join with us to oppose the placement of these Massive Industrial Wind Turbine Project in our pristine rural counties, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara shall forward copies of this Resolution to Governor Andrew Cuomo, Senator Robert G. Ortt, Senate Temporary President John J. Flanagan, Senate Deputy Majority Leader John DeFrancisco, Member of the Assembly Jane L. Corwin, Member of the Assembly John D. Ceretto, Member of the Assembly Stephen Hawley, Speaker of the Assembly Carl E. Heastie, Assembly Majority

Leader	Joseph I	D. Morelle,	Assembly	Minority	Leader	Brian M.	Kolb,	Orleans	County	Legislature	Chairman
David	Callard, tl	he Niagara	County ID.	A, the Orl	eans Co	unty IDA	, and al	l others o	deemed r	necessary an	d proper.

LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE

PROME TO A STATE OF THE STATE O	DAME: 09/0	1/15 DEGOLUTION 4	4 TT 004 15
FROM: Legislator David E. Godf and Community Safety & S		4/15 RESOLUTION #	111-004-13
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 7/27/15	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	Noes
NON SUPPOR	RT OF A6430 AS UNFUND	DED MANDATE	
WHEREAS, in the waning days expeditiously through committees of both comments, and			
WHEREAS, NYS Assembly Bill law on security restraints for female pre restraint" provisions, and that a sheriff consultation, must justify use in writing, for security, must give written notice to training for all correctional transport sta Temporary President of the Senate, (3) the Minority Leader of the Assembly, Correction Committee and (8) the Chairp restraints on a woman under this bill, and WHEREAS, everyone involved in	gnant prisoners on how and f must find extraordinary must not have correction stand any female incarcerated and ff, and must report in writing Minority Leader of the Se (6) the Chairperson of the person of the Assembly Contact the custody of a pregnant	I when they may be used, circumstances exist, must aff present during birth yet ad again if pregnant, must ing annually to the (1) Go nate, (4) the Speaker of the E Senate Crime Victims, or rection Committee every the female needs to understant	as well as "no seek medical be responsible provide annual vernor, (2) the Assembly, (5) (7) Crime and ime the use of
medical issues involved and that she be d excessive, overstated, and extraordinary l increase in the overtime of corrections co create escape possibilities, and security co therefore, be it	burdensome in many ways it sts to the counties, and in so	resulting in an unfunded mome circumstances will jeo	andate, and an pardize safety,
RESOLVED, that the Niagara Cor extreme provisions be amended to avoid the female and the security of the incarceration	the unfunded mandate to co	unties while maintaining th	
RESOLVED, that the County of N Senator Robert G. Ortt, Member of the A the State Commission of Corrections, the Voutour, Stephen J. Acquario, Executive deemed necessary and proper.	ssembly Jane L. Corwin, M NYS Association of Countie	lember of the Assembly Joses, the NYS Sheriffs' Associated	hn D. Ceretto, ciation, Sheriff
LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY			

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY

more Toolelet	and Wallers T	T	./		in a bair win
Anthony	J. Nemi, Wm. Ke	Lance, DATE: 08/0	4/15 RESC	LUTION#_I	L-085-15
	acuse and Micha	The state of the s			
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVI	EACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	*	Approved: Ayes	The second second	Noes
17/			Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
1 Breken			Referred:		-
RESOLU	TION IN SUPPORT	TOF UPDATING THE NIA	GARA COUNT	Y FARMLA	ND
The state of the s		AN THROUGH THE USE O			
		in receipt of funds generated	1 from the Senec	a Niagara Ca	sino, as per
New York statute,	and				
	S, the Niagara County Protection Plan on Au	Agriculture and Farmland Pr	otection Board d	rafted the curr	ent Niagara
*					90
		y Legislature adopted the cur September 21, 1999, and	rent Niagara Cou	inty Farmland	Protection
МИТЕРБАС	t the Missess Corre	ster Analysistems and Tomalo	ud Dustantian D	and has use	antly: base
reviewing Agricult	ural Districts through	nty Agriculture and Farmlan out the county and has determ a County and should be redone	nined that the cur		
	ra County and is co	Legislature recognizes the immitted to providing the lea			
RESOLVEI Protection Plan as f		nty supports the proposed u	pdate of the Ni	agara County	Farmland
Niagara Cou	ınty Agriculture & Fa	armland Protection Board – Fa	rmland Protectio	n Plan \$6,5	500.00
and be it further					
RESOLVEI Development 2015		budget modification be effect	ctuated to the Ni	agara County	Economic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATED F	UND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.8	12 40599.01 App	propriated Fund Balance - Cor	nmitted Funds	\$6,500.00	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS	:			
A.28.8020.8	12 74400.15 Sen	eca Niagara Community Deve	elopment Fund	\$6,500.00	

LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE	LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI
*	
LEGISLATOR WM. KEITH MCNALL	LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE
	8
LEGISLATOR MICHAEL A, HILL	- 2

PPROVED	Bradt REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLAT	IVE ACTION	9
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		Approved: A	yesAbs.	Noes
The Suns		***************************************	Rejected: A Referred:	yes Abs	Noes
R	ESOLUTION IN SUI	PPORT OF ACTIVE HOSE	10	PANY NO. 2	
	THROU	GH THE USE OF CASINO	FUNDING		
	S, Active Hose Fire C orth Tonawanda, New	Company No. 2 was founded of York, and	on March 6, 1	886 to serve	the community
	proving the lives of l	Company No. 2 is a volunte North Tonawandas both thro			
		Company No. 2 is in the prove the community, and	ocess of renov	rating and res	storing the fire
	wards ensuring publi	y Legislature recognizes the s c safety and creating a sense o	The state of the s		
RESOLVE	D, that the above initi	ative by funded with monies a	s follows:	e e	*
Active Hos	e Fire Company No. 2	2 – Fire Hall Club Room Reno	vations	\$3,000.0	00
and be it further		¥			
RESOLVE Development 2015		budget modification be effect	ctuated to the	Niagara Cou	nty Economic
INCREASI	E APPROPRIATED F	UND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.	812 40599.01 App	propriated Fund Balance - Cor	nmitted Funds	3	3,000.00
INCREASE	EAPPROPRIATIONS	: :		*	
	210 71100 15	eca Niagara Community Deve	elopment Fund	1 9	3,000.00
A,28.8020.	812 74400.15 Sen	coa i viagara Community Deve	ropinent r une		3,000.00

ROM: Legislat	ors Randy R.	Bradt,	_DATE: 08/04	1/15 RES	OLUTION# I	L-087-15
-	L. Andres and					
	L. Lance	018 - 747 C 17 76 -	1	THE RESERVE AND THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.	TO Make the second of the subsection	
APPROVED	REVIEWED	The second secon	TTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV	The state of the s	2020
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGEI			Approved: Ay		Noes
111				Rejected: Ay	es Abs	Noes
(Mason)	. 9			Referred:		
RESOLU	TION IN SUPPOR THI	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IN COLUM	I SIKORA POST SE OF CASINO I	40 M 10 M	IMPROVEME	NTS
WHEREA statute, and	S, Niagara County is	in receipt of fun	ds generated from	the Seneca Niag	ara Casino, as p	er New York
critical community Wheatfield, Pendle	S, Stephen Sikora P hub, providing not ton, and other neigh er community-oriente	only a meeting boring communit	place for the larg	ge veteran comm	nunity of North	Tonawanda,
Avenue facility's f	S, Sikora Post is un front parking lot inc hazardous to motoris	luding the remov	val of two concre			
RESOLVE safety of their visito	D, that Niagara Cour ors as follows:	ty would like to	support the efforts	of the Stephen S	ikora Post 1322	to ensure the
Stephen Sik	cora Post 1322 Inc.	3	62,000.00			
and be it further					N.	
RESOLVE Development 2015	D, that the following budget:	ng budget mod	ification be effect	ctuated to the	Niagara Count	y Economic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATED I	UND BALANCI	E:			
A.28.8020.8	312 40599.01	Appropriated Fur	nd Balance - Comm	itted Funds	\$2,000.00	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS	5:				
A.28.8020.8	312 74400.15	Seneca Niagara C	Community Develo	pment Fund	\$2,000.00	
LEGISLATOR RAN	NDY R. BRADT		LEGISLAT	OR RICHARD I	L. ANDRES	
	* - *****					
I ECIGI ATOR MAT	CUDVNII I ANCE					

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THROUGH TE WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of State statute, and WHEREAS, 15,000 visitors every year go the distinction of being on the National Registry of History WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museur well as the County of Niagara, by providing a variety families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Niagara Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improvability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisla Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolved Reso	DF THE HERSCHE USE OF CAS of funds generated to the historic Heroric Sites, and um brings great ecety of educational agara Frontier has a new Education ove an eyesore in the	Approved: Approved: Rejected: Referred: CHELL CARROUSINO FUNDING If from the Seneca reschell Carrousel I conomic impact to and recreational cembarked on a car and Event Center the neighborhood,	Ayes Abs. USEL MUSEUM Niagara Casino, a Museum which ha the City of North opportunities to classificate to reserve for the Museum, a but will significate	Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THROUGH TE WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of State statute, and WHEREAS, 15,000 visitors every year gott distinction of being on the National Registry of History WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museu well as the County of Niagara, by providing a variet families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improvability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisland Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolved.	OF THE HERSCI HE USE OF CAS of funds generated to the historic Her oric Sites, and um brings great ec- ety of educational agara Frontier has a a new Education	Approved: Rejected: Referred: Referr	AyesAbs. AyesAbs. AyesAbs. USEL MUSEUM Niagara Casino, a Museum which ha the City of North opportunities to classification of the Museum, a but will significate.	Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THROUGH THE WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of State statute, and WHEREAS, 15,000 visitors every year gott distinction of being on the National Registry of History WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museu well as the County of Niagara, by providing a variet families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improbability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisland Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolved.	of funds generated to the historic Heroric Sites, and am brings great ecty of educational agara Frontier has a new Education ove an eyesore in the state of the control of	Rejected: Referred: Referr	Ayes Abs. USEL MUSEUM Niagara Casino, a Museum which ha the City of North opportunities to classificate to reserve for the Museum, a but will significate	Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes Noes
WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of State statute, and WHEREAS, 15,000 visitors every year gott distinction of being on the National Registry of History WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museu well as the County of Niagara, by providing a variet families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisla Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolved.	of funds generated to the historic Heroric Sites, and am brings great ecty of educational agara Frontier has a new Education ove an eyesore in the state of the control of	Referred:_ CHELL CARROUSINO FUNDING If from the Senecal exchell Carrousel I conomic impact to a land recreational exceptance on a calcal and Event Center the neighborhood,	Niagara Casino, a Museum which ha the City of North opportunities to clapital project to res for the Museum, a	as per New York as been given the a Tonawanda, as hildren and their store the original and
WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of State statute, and WHEREAS, 15,000 visitors every year gott distinction of being on the National Registry of History WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museu well as the County of Niagara, by providing a variet families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisla Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolved.	of funds generated to the historic Heroric Sites, and am brings great ecty of educational agara Frontier has a new Education ove an eyesore in the state of the control of	CHELL CARROUSINO FUNDING If from the Seneca erschell Carrousel I conomic impact to I and recreational erschell Carrousel I and recreation erschell	Niagara Casino, a Museum which ha the City of North opportunities to cl apital project to res for the Museum, a	is been given the in Tonawanda, as hildren and their store the original and
WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of State statute, and WHEREAS, 15,000 visitors every year gott distinction of being on the National Registry of History WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museu well as the County of Niagara, by providing a variety families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisla Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolved.	of funds generated to the historic Heroric Sites, and am brings great ecty of educational agara Frontier has a new Education ove an eyesore in the state of the control of	d from the Seneca erschell Carrousel I conomic impact to I and recreational s embarked on a ca and Event Center the neighborhood,	Niagara Casino, a Museum which ha the City of North opportunities to cl apital project to res for the Museum, a	n Tonawanda, as hildren and their store the original and
WHEREAS, 15,000 visitors every year go to distinction of being on the National Registry of History WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museus well as the County of Niagara, by providing a variety families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improvability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisland Herschell Company Office Building Resolved	to the historic Her oric Sites, and um brings great ec ety of educational agara Frontier has a a new Education	conomic impact to l and recreational s embarked on a ca and Event Center the neighborhood,	Museum which hat the City of North opportunities to clapital project to restor the Museum, and but will significant	is been given the in Tonawanda, as hildren and their store the original and
WHEREAS, the Herschell Carrousel Museu well as the County of Niagara, by providing a varie families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only improability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisl Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolved.	oric Sites, and um brings great ecety of educational agara Frontier has a new Education	conomic impact to l and recreational s embarked on a ca and Event Center the neighborhood,	o the City of North opportunities to cl apital project to res for the Museum, a	n Tonawanda, as hildren and their store the original and
well as the County of Niagara, by providing a varie families, and WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Nia Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only impro ability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisl Allan Herschell Company Office Building Resolutions.	ety of educational agara Frontier has a new Education ove an eyesore in t	and recreational sembarked on a cat and Event Center the neighborhood,	opportunities to clapital project to restor the Museum, and but will significate	hildren and their store the original and ntly increase the
Allan Herschell Company Office Building for use as WHEREAS, this project will not only impro ability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisl Allan Herschell Company Office Building Re	a new Education ove an eyesore in t	and Event Center the neighborhood,	for the Museum, a but will significa	and ntly increase the
ability of the museum to serve its visitors, especially RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legisl Allan Herschell Company Office Building Re				
Allan Herschell Company Office Building Ro		7		
	lature support the	Herschell Carrous	sel Museum as fol	lows:
71 77 1	estoration Project	t \$10,000.00		*
and be it further	N	·		
RESOLVED, that the following budget Development 2015 budget:	modification be	effectuated to	the Niagara Co	unty Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALA	ANCE:			
A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated	d Fund Balance - 0	Committed Funds	\$10,000.	00
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:		, F.		
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Seneca Niag	ara Community D	Development Fund	\$10,000.	00
LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES	LEGI	ISLATOR KATHI	RYN L. LANCE	

LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT

FROM:Legislator	s Richard L. Ai	ndres, DATE: 08/04	/15 RESOL	UTION # I	L-089-15
and Parks	Lance, Anthony, Recreation &	y J. Nemi, et al. <u>Tourism</u> Ad hoc Comm	ittee		
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE.	ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	Ad hoc $= 5/20/15$	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
Ilm Sy			Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs	Noes

SUPPORT FOR THE RIVIERA THEATRE AND ORGAN PRESERVATION SOCIETY, INC. EXPANSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Riviera Theatre and Organ Preservation Society, Inc. has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for Greenway funds to support the Riviera Theatre Expansion Project, and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized by the Riviera Theatre and Organ Preservation Society to complete this Project, and

WHEREAS, the Riviera Theatre and Organ Preservation Society's application for the Riviera Theatre Expansion Project will consist of a black box theatre, event space, changing rooms and new lobby, and

WHEREAS, the Riviera Theatre currently attracts more than 150,000 patrons annually to downtown North Tonawanda through more than 250 events, and

WHEREAS, this application will allow the Riviera Theatre to increase the variety and scope of cultural programs offered, which will generate revenue, increase the comfort of patrons, generate foot traffic along the Erie Canal and in the City of North Tonawanda and increase the visibility of the Niagara River Greenway as a cultural and arts destination, and

WHEREAS, the residents and tourists this project will attract will cause a positive economic impact in the City of North Tonawanda and County, and

WHEREAS, the application is requesting \$350,000.00 to be utilized, along with previous efforts, for a total project cost of over six million dollars, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda has the support and approval of Legislator Richard Andres, Legislator Kathryn Lance, Assemblyman Robin Schimminger, Congressman Brian Higgins, along with various organizations in the City of North Tonawanda, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the City of North Tonawanda has utilized great and is complimented for being able to receive additional funds for further projects to lower their actual request for funds, and

WHEREAS, after receipt of in-kind services and City of North Tonawanda funds, \$350,000.00 is being requested, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$50,000.00 for the City of North Tonawanda Riviera Theatre Expansion and Development Project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE
The state of the s
LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE
PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE

		Andres, DATE: 08/04	1/15 RESOLU	TION#_I	L-090-15
		ony J. Nemi, et al. & Tourism Ad hoc Com	nmjttee		*
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION Ad hoc - 5/20/15	Approved: Ayes	CTION Abs	Noes
2/1/1000			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

SUPPORT FOR THE TOWN OF CAMBRIA COMFORT STATION

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for Greenway funds for its Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station Project, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria Town Park features trails, roads, soccer fields, baseball diamonds, extensive signage, picnic shelters, and grills and gazebos, and is being utilized by many residents and recreational groups and teams, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria's application for construction of a comfort station within the Town of Cambria Town Park will include a concession stand and restroom facilities, with parking areas and walkways, and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized by the Town of Cambria for complete this Project, and

WHEREAS, this project will enhance the quality of life for residents and visitors alike by improving the Town of Cambria's Town Park, by providing recreational opportunity to hikers, joggers and cyclists from the community, as well as visitors, and will attract will cause a positive economic impact in the Town of Cambria and the County, and

WHEREAS, the application is requesting \$250,000 to be utilized, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station has the support and approval of Legislator David Godfrey, along with various organizations in the Town of Cambria, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station has utilized great effort and is complimented for being able to receive additional funds for further projects to lower their actual request for funds, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$80,000.00 for the Town of Cambria Town Park Comfort Station project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES	LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE
	*
LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI	LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE
LEGISLATOR OWEN T. STEED	PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE
3	
LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	-

FROM: Legisla	tors Richard L. A	Andres, DATE: 08/04	/15 RESOLU	TION# T	L-091-15
Kathryn	L. Lance, Anthor	ny J. Nemi, et al.		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2021-13
and Park	s Rcreation & Tol REVIEWED	rism Ad hoc Committ COMMITTEE ACTION	ee LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	$Ad\ hoc - 5/20/15$	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Mans	Name of the second seco	4	Referred: Ayes	Abs	Noes

SUPPORT FOR THE WHEATFIELD RIVER ROAD TRAIL PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Wheatfield has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for Greenway funds to support Phase 2 of the Town of Wheatfield River Road Trail Project, and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized by the Town of Wheatfield to complete the construction of the trail Project and install interpretive signage, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Wheatfield's application for Phase 2 of the River Road Trail Project will establish continuous recreational trails between Lake Erie and Lake Ontario by linking existing trails at Gratwick Park in North Tonawanda with Griffon Park in Niagara Falls and provide interpretive signage which will highlight the importance of Niagara, its rich history and provide those who utilize the trail with information about the area, and

WHEREAS, this project will provide recreational opportunities for hikers, joggers and cyclists from the community as well as visitors, and will also draw local citizens and tourists by providing waterfront access to the Niagara River which will offer on-shore fishing, pristine natural beauty and scenic vistas, and

WHEREAS, this project enhances the quality of life for our residents and visitors alike, and

WHEREAS, the tourists, visitors and residents it will attract will cause a positive economic impact in the Town and County, and

WHEREAS, the application is requesting \$150,000 per year over four years to be utilized, for a total project cost of \$600,000.00, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Wheatfield River Road Trail Project has the support and approval of Legislator David Godfrey, Senator Robert Ortt, Congressman Chris Collins, along with various organizations in the Town of Wheatfield, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Wheatfield has utilized great effort and is complimented for being able to receive additional funds to lower its actual request for funds, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$70,000.00 for the Town of Wheatfield's Phase 2 of the River Road Trail Project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES	-	LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L, LANCE	,3A
e F			, , ;
LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI	-	LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE	*** ,
			·
LEGISLATOR OWEN T, STEED		PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE	(A)
	281	and the second s	

FROM: Legislator	s Richard L. Ar	ndres, DATE: 08/04	/15 PESOLU	CION# T	L-092-15
Kathryn L.	Lance, Anthony	J. Nemi, on & Tourism Ad Hoc		1014 #	2 052 15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION Ad hoc - 5/20/15	LEGISLATIVE AC	TION _ Abs Abs	Noes

SUPPORT FOR THE HISTORICAL SOCIETIES OF THE TONAWANDAS NIAGARA RIVER & ERIE CANAL SIGNAGE

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Historical Society of the Tonawandas has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for Greenway funds to support the Niagara River & Erie Canal Signage Expansion Project, and

WHEREAS, these funds are to be utilized by the Historical Societies of the Tonawandas to expand the historical, cultural, heritage and ecological signage along the shorelines of the Erie Barge Canal and the Niagara River in the City of North Tonawanda, and

WHEREAS, the Historical Societies of the Tonawandas application will significantly improve residents and visitor's interpretation of the Niagara River Greenway and the diversity of historical, cultural and ecological resources in the community, and

WHEREAS, the total signage to be installed in Niagara County is 14 signs and will encompass 400 years of combined history through the implementation of a signage system that will be consistent and coherent through the community and the Greenway corridor, and

WHEREAS, this project enhances the quality of life for our residents and visitors alike, and

WHEREAS, the tourists, visitors and residents it will attract will cause a positive economic impact in the Town and County, and

WHEREAS, the application is requesting \$63,000 for a total project cost, and

WHEREAS, the Historical Society of the Tonawandas application for Niagara River & Erie Canal Signage Expansion Project has the support and approval of Legislator Richard L. Andres, Mayor Robert Ortt (now Senator Robert Ortt), along with various organizations in the City of North Tonawanda, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the Historical Society of the Tonawandas has sought assistance from the City of Tonawanda for its portion of the project (8 signs), and

WHEREAS, \$63,000.00 needed for the project is being requested, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$28,000.00 for the Historical Society of the Tonawandas Niagara River & Erie Canal Signage Expansion Project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

T DOUGE ATTOM DECUTA DIST. ASSESSED	FEGURE ATTOR ELATINATE FANCOS
LEGISLATOR RICHARD L.ANDRES	LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE
LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J, NEMI	LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE
LEGISLATOR OWEN T. STEED	PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE
	9
LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	and the state of t

FROM:	Legislators Richard L. Andres, DATE: 08/04/15 RESOLUTION# IL-093-15						
	Kathryn and Parl	L. Lance, Antho ks, Recreation &	ony J. Nemi, et al. Tourism Ad hoc Com				
APPROVED		REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION				
CO. ATT	ORNEY	CO. MANAGER	Ad hoc - 5/20/15	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes	
20	100			Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes	

SUPPORT FOR THE NIAGARA COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT PROPOSED ADAPTIVE PADDLE SPORT LAUNCH SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Erie Canal waterfront is a shared natural, scenic and recreational asset for Niagara County and the Town of Pendleton where great strides have been taken by both communities to work collaboratively to study, plan and implement development and preservation efforts that will enhance accessibility while maintaining the natural integrity of the area, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Parks Department is proposing to improve waterfront access and recreational opportunities offered to the community at the West Canal Marina & Park site, which proposal is the next step in utilizing greenway funds to execute the goals of the Niagara County Comprehensive Plan and the comprehensive plan in the "Vision for the Amherst/Pendleton Waterfront Revitalization Area," and

WHEREAS, Niagara County Parks has a series of parks throughout the County, which serve families of Niagara County and Western New York, and includes the West Canal Marina & Park, a 30-acre park that features a marina, parkland and a natural open space and is open to all residents and youth groups for hiking, nature study, wildlife and conservation training, camping, kayaking, boating, canoeing, soccer and archery, and

WHEREAS, the current proposal is the installation of a kayak, canoe launch and special access fishing dock, transforming the existing site condition by dedicating one boat launch ramp and creating a safer and handicap accessible pathway, and

WHEREAS, the West Canal Marina & Park Paddle Sport Launch Project meets the guiding principles of the Niagara River Greenway Commission, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara River Greenway Commission's guiding principles promote high-quality, ecologically sensitive and sustainable activities and development, and

WHEREAS, the proposed West Canal Marina & Park Paddle Sport Launch Project will increase access to the County's waterfront and parks, restoring environmental integrity, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County Parks' request has the support and approval of the Town of Pendleton, and

WHEREAS, the ad hoc committee for recreation and tourism fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara is to be complimented on the ability to utilize the Greenway available funds for this and other projects, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$31,00.000 for the County of Niagara Adaptive Paddle Sport Launch System for the West Canal Marina & Park when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition – Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES	LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE
ţ.	
LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J, NEMI	LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE
LEGISLATOR OWEN T. STEED	PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE
LEGISLATOR DAVIDE GODEREX	

FROM: Legislato	or Anthony J. No	DATE: 08/04	1/15 RESOLU	JTION#_I	L-094-15
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION			
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	Abs Abs	NoesNoes

RESOLUTION REGARDING NATURAL GAS COMPRESSOR STATION IN TOWN OF PENDLETON

WHEREAS, Agencies of the Federal Government are currently reviewing the siting and possible construction of a natural gas compressor station in the Town of Pendleton that will be owned and operated by National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation and Empire Pipeline Inc., and

WHEREAS, natural gas compressor stations pose many potential hazards to people, to property and to the environment, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature along with the Pendleton Town Board and a private citizens group known as Pendleton Action Team have identified potentially harmful issues associated with the operation of natural gas compressor stations, and

WHEREAS, it is the mission of the Niagara County Legislature along with the Pendleton Town Board and the Pendleton Action Team to preserve the health, safety, and welfare of Pendleton citizens and the community at large from any potential harm that may affect people, property, and the environment due to the operation of the natural gas compressor station, and

WHEREAS, The Niagara County Legislature along with the Pendleton Town Board and the Pendleton Action Team have called upon many Federal and State Agencies that have approval authority and who regulate and have oversight over the operations of natural gas compressor stations including the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) and the departments within the DOT including Pipeline and Hazardous Material Safety Administration (PHMSA), the US Department of Homeland Security, and the New York Department of Environmental Conservation (NYDEC), and

WHEREAS, the concerned parties have enlisted the assistance of our Federal and State representatives to help protect the residents from any potentially disastrous events from the natural gas compressor station, and

WHEREAS, it is the Niagara County Legislature's belief that these concerns are serious and genuine and we are passionate about protecting our residents from potentially harmful and devastating consequences resulting from any event at the facility situated in our community, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature support the advocacy for an independent study which should be funded by the operator of the gas compressor station and or the federal agencies that have approval and oversight of the natural gas compressor station, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED that the Niagara County Legislature calls upon the Federal and State Agencies that have approval authority and who have oversight over the operation of the natural gas compressor station and associated natural gas transportation pipeline to take immediate and ongoing action to protect our community and the broader community from any type of potential adverse effects to people and property that could be

imposed as a result of the natural gas compressor station operating in our community and to furnish to us materials and information at regular intervals evidencing the actions that these agencies have taken to protect Niagara County from harm, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature recommends that the owner/operator of the aforementioned compressor station and/or the Federal agencies fund an independent safety study relative to this project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature shall forwarded copies of this resolution to The FERC, USDOT, PHMSA, US Department of Homeland Security, NYDEC, Honorable Andrew Cuomo, Governor, State of New York; Hon. Charles E. Schumer, U.S. Senator; Hon. Kirsten E. Gillibrand, U.S. Senator; Hon. Chris Collins, Congressman; Hon. Robert G. Ortt, NYS Senator; Hon. Ray Walter, NYS Assenblyman and all others deemed necessary.

LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI